








Working Document
to Gather

Instructions: Key into the blue cells

Initiative:
Award recipient:

Resource recipient:

Training Coordinator Training Coordinator

Counselor SAC, RAC, AOe, Case Manager, Addiction Counselor

Financial staff Financial Analyst, Accountant, BUdget Officer/Analyst Accounts Payable Clerk, Assistant

NIA

Trainers and training support staff

Chemist, Fingerprint Analyst llJustrator, Animator, Industrial Hygienist, Legal Assistant, Lab Aide,
Statistical Analyst. Evaluator
Psychologist, Psychiatrist, Mental Health, Counselor

Benefits paid for overtime

Specialist

Training staff

Therapist

Overtime

Total

Director ~ Investigative Support Center Director
Investigative
Director - Demand Demand Reduction Director
Reduction
Financial Manager HIDTA and/or fiduciary Financial Manager

Director- Deputy HIDTA Deputy Director

Director HIDTA Director, Program Director

Fringe Benefits 'dml;LAss,,~;,~p,nalyst: 01,e",60;1$ !\SSlstant,Sec:retary, [)"ta~l=n6yc,lerl;~ R:ec"Pt;"ni;,t' :, "P":J{)~\:::,:n~Administrative staff :~

Analyst - Criminal Criminal Analyst

Attorney State or local agency Attorney, Assistant United States Attorney, Prosecutor

Coordinator Intelligence, Initiative, Inpatient, & Program Coordinator/Specialist; State Coordinator

Analyst - Intelligence Analyst, Supervisor
Intelligence
Analyst ~ Program Program Analyst

Information Information Technology Manager
Technology
Information Nemork Administrator, Application Administrator, Webmaster, Desktop Support Staff, Data Entry
Technology staff Clerk (IT related)
Investigative - Law Law Enforcement Officer, Special Agent, State Attorney Investigator
Enforcement Officer
Investigative ~ Forensic Accountant Investigative Aide, Financial Analyst, Auditor, Surveillance Systems
support Administrator, Field Engineer, Operations Assistant
Paralegal & support Paralegal, Legal Assistant



Working Document
to Gather

Instructions: Key into the blue cells.

Initiative:
Award recipient:

Resource recipient:

Overtime

Investigative - Law Overtime for law enforcement officers
enforcement officer
Support Overtime in direct support of investigations; Demand Reduction

Total

Travel
# Positions Total

Administrative

Investigative

Training

Total

Facilities

Lease

Improvements

Support

Utilities

Total

Administrative meetings & conferences -lodging, per diem, air fare, vehicle rental, parking & tolls,
local mileage
Case related travel-lodging, per diem, air fare, vehicle rental. parking & tolls, local mileage

Seminars & courses -lodging, per diem, air fare, vehicle rental, parking & tolls, local mileage

Lease, rent

Build-out and/or improvements to facilities

Janitorial, alarm & security, pestcontro!' HVAC

Electricity, water, gas, sewer, garbage

C0P'/olOW",o_(>udg<f_lPO PO\lo3<llC



Working Document
to Gather

Instructions: Key into the blue cells

Initiative:
Award recipient:

Resource recipient:

Services
# Services Total

Communications - Internet, data lines, cable, satellite, radio, SINS, network access charges
data lines
Communications - Mobile phones and pagers
mobile phones &
Communications ~ Office phones, toll free phone numbers
office phones
Contractor ~ Administrative Assistant. Analyst, Operations Assistant, Secretary, Data Entry Clerk, Receptionist
Administrative staff
Contractor ~ Analyst ~Criminal Analyst
Criminal
Contractor - Analyst" Intelligence Analyst. Supervisor
Intelligence
Contractor - Analyst· Program Analyst
Program
Contractor - State or local agency Attorney, Assistant United States Attorney, Prosecutor
Attorney
Contractor ~ Intelligence, Initiative, !npatient, & Program Coordinator/Specialist; State Coordinator
Coordinator
Contractor - SAC, RAC, AOC, Case Manager, Addiction Counselor
Counselor
Contractor ~ Director HIDTA Director, Program Director

Flight time

Financial Analyst, Accountant, BUdget Officer/Analyst, Accounts Payable C!erk, Assistant

Information Technology Manager

Network Administrator, Application Administrator, Webmaster, Desktop Support Staff, Data Entry
Clerk (IT related)
Law Enforcement Officer, Special Agent, State Attorney Investigator

Aviation

Contractor- Director HIDTA Deputy Director
• Deputy
Contractor - Director Investigative Support Center Director
-ISC
Contractor - Director Demand Reduction Director
~ Demand Reduction
Contractor - HIDTA and/or fiduciary Financial Manager
Financial Manager
Contractor~

Financial staff
Contractor ­
Information
Contractor ~

Information
Contractor ­
Investigative - LEO
Contractor ~ Forensic Accountant, Investigative Aide, Financial Analyst, Auditor, Surveillance Systems
Investigative - Administrator, Field Engineer, Operations Assistant
Contractor - Paralegal, Legal Assistant
Paralegal &support
Contractor - Chemist, Fingerprint Analyst, Illustrator, Animator, Industrial Hygienist, Legal Assistant. Lab Aide,
Specialist Statistical Analyst. Evaluator
Contractor - Psychologist, PsychiatriSt, Mental Health, Counselor
Therapist
Contractor - Training Training Coordinator
Coordinator
Contractor ~ Training Trainers and training support staff
staff

CO~l of OffliM~Budg~),PD



Working Document
to Gather

InslJuCfions: Key into the blue cells

Initiative:
Award recipient:

Resource recipient:

Vehicle allowance Vehicle allowances

Insurance Tenant, bUilding liability, flood, vehicle

Deconfliction Deconfliction services
services
Equipment rentals Copier, computer, postage, fax

Director's liability

Consulting, information technology, auditing, security clearance, maintenance, network data drops,
repairs, monthly parking, canine support, lab fees, meeting rooms, short term storage, other fees
Residential treatment, continuing care, urinalysis and medical detoxification services, social marketing
and advertising, evaluation services, non-profit organizations
Freight, postage, courier

Service contracts:
treatmentJpreventio
Shipping & postage

Software - Software support and upgrade; Thomas Bros. mapping, PenLink, Analyst Notebook
maintenance
Subscriptions - Household Drivers Report. Trans Union, SARMA, Choicepoint, Lexus/Nexus, D&B
database
Subscriptions - Books & subscriptions - directories, journals, newspapers
publications
Training Seminar fees, tuition, training support

Vehicle lease - Automobile, truck, SUV
passenger
Vehicle lease - Lab, specialty van, motorcycle, boat, aircraft, utility
specially
Total

Insurance ­
Director's liability
Investigative Title Ill, deconfllction, wire monitoring, stenographic, interpreter, pen register, transcription, subpoena
services costs, GPS, trap-n-trace
Printing & document Printing, duplication, shredding, scanning, photo processing
support
Service contracts



Working Document
to Gather

InS!fw:;tions; Key into the blue cells,

Initiative:
Award recipient:

Resource recipient:

Equipment

Communications ­
data lines
Communications ­
mobile phones &
Communications ~

office phones
Communications ­
radios
Computers ~

desktop, laptop &
Computers ­
netoNorking devices
Computers ~

peripherals &
Office - furniture

Office ~ machines

Technical
investigative
Technical
investigative
Technical
investigative
Vehicles ­
passenger
Total

Supplies

Internet. data lines, cable, satellite, radio, SINS, network

Mobile phones and pagers

Office phones

Wireless radios, radio systems, repeaters

Desktop & laptop computers and monitor packages

SelVers, routers, hubs, repeaters, concentrators

Printers, plotters, scanners, computer components such as docking stations, OVO recorders, monitors,
hard drives, CD drives, cables, RAM
Desks, chairs, workstations, bookcases, filing cabinets, tables, storage cabinets, safes

Copiers, fax, projectors, combination units (printer/copier/faxlscanner), typewriter, TV, VCR

Sensors, trackers, GPS, canines, bird dogs, tools

Specialized audio/phone equipment, pen registers, remote dial number recorder, surveillance
microphones & earpieces
Cameras, lenses, scopes, night vision

Automobiles, trucks, SUVs

# Equipment Total

Total
lnvestigative/operati Photographic, audio tape, stop sticks, Nomex gear, disposable suits, gloves, booties, tactical vest (non·
anal standard issue), stream lights, gas, oil, lubricants, repair parts, fuel, tires, course manuals
Treatment, Drug testing and education, community signs
prevention, demand
Office General office supplies including paper, pencils, toner, cables, CD's

Software -licenses Operating systems, MS Office, Case Analysis, database, anti~virus

Total

Other
Total

Administrative costs Fiscal agent'fiduciary fees

PElPIiPS

Total

Purchase of evidence, information, and undercover services including u/c phone lines, u/c leases,
witness relocation and related expenses

Total Budget I $730,1041



COUNCIL COMMUNICATION
DATE: SUBJECT: Resolution #2008-R-051

06/02/2008 Authorizing the City Manager to submit a grant application to the
United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Assistance under the Edward Byrne Memorial
Competitive Grant Program. The purpose of this grant is for law
enforcement enhancement in the areas of automobile theft and gang
related criminal activity. The grant period is from November 1, 2008
through October 31, 2009.

INITIATED BY: STAFF SOURCE:
Cynthia Collazo Gilbert Navarro
Deputy City Manager Acting Chief of Police
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None

ACTION PROPOSED:
That City Council approved this Resolution

BACKGROUND:
Authorized by the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2008, the Edward Byrne Memorial
Competitive Grant Program helps local communities improve the capacity of local justice
systems and provides for national support efforts including training and technical assistance
programs strategically targeted to address local needs.

FINANCIAL:

Special Police Fund #229 / No local match as per BJA

RECOMMENDATION: STAFF:
Recommends that Council approve this
resolution.



RESOLUTION #2008-R-051

Authorizing the City Manager to submit a grant application to the United
States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of
Justice Assistance under the Edward Byrne Memorial Competitive Grant
Program. The purpose of this grant is for law enforcement enhancement in
the areas of automobile theft and gang related criminal activity. The grant
period is from November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2009.

Whereas, the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of
Justice Assistance will provide a law enforcement grant under the Edward Byrne
Memorial Competitive Grant Program; and

Whereas, the Chief of Police approves submission of this grant and future
enhancement of the Laredo Police Department; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAREDO THAT:

Section 1: It authorizes the City Manager to apply for a grant funded by the U.S.
Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance under
the Edward Byrne Memorial Competitive Grant Program. This grant will provide law
enforcement enhancement in the areas of automobile theft and gang related criminal
activity for the period of November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2009.

Section 2: It authorizes the City Manager to execute all necessary documents to
obtain said grant and to effectuate its terms.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS THE _
DAY OF , 2008.

RAUL SALINAS
MAYOR

ATTEST:

GUSTAVO GUEVARA, JR.
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



DATE:

6-02-08

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION NO. 2008-R-052
lRepealing Resolution No. 2008-R-041 and Authorizing the City Manager to submit a
~ant application to the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of $4,416,530.00
~nd to accept said grant, if offered, for rehabilitation of Runway 14/32, acquire Runway
!Protection Zone parcel to Runway 3SR, contract for A&E professional services to
Iprepare plans and specifications to rehabilitate General Aviation Apron Phases 5 and 6,
~ontract for A&E professional services to prepare plans and specifications to upgrade
passenger. terminal automation and security access systems, and rehabilitate a portion 0

lRunway l1R/35L at the Laredo International Airport. The City's five (5%) percent local
Imatch in the amount of $232,449.00 is available through the land purchased in FY2006
:~Rash Tract).

INITIATED BY: Jose L. Flores, Airport Manager STAFF SOURCE: Jose L. Flores
Jesus Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS ACTION: Repealing Resolution No. 2008-R-041 because the grant amount has changed
ifrom $900,000.00 to $4,416,530.00 and scope ofwork has expanded to include rehabilitation ofRunway
14/32.

IBACKGROUND: U. S. Congressman the Honorable Henry Cuellar is expected to soon announce that the
lFederal Aviation Administration has approved a $4,416,530.00 Airport Improvement Program Grant for the
~aredo International Airport.

[rhe grant is comprised of $3,256,642.00 in Discretionary Funds and $1,159,888.00 ofEntitlement Funds.
lLaredo competes with the rest of the country for Discretionary Funds.

The grant will be used to rehabilitate Runway 14/32, acquire Runway Protection Zone parcel to Runway
35R, contract for A&E professional services to prepare plans and specifications to rehabilitate General
Aviation Apron Phases 5 and 6, Contract for A&E professional services to prepare plans and specifications
o upgrade passenger terminal automation and security access systems, and rehabilitate a portion ofRunway
17R135L at the Laredo International Airport

The City's five (5%) percent local land Match is available through the land purchased in FY2006 (Rash
Tract).
FINANCIAL:

FAA. Grant No. 53

Revenues:

FAA Grant# 3-48-0136-53-08

Account No.

433-0000-322-2064

Amended
Budget

Adjustment

4,416,530.00

Proposed Amended
BUdget

4,416,530.00

Expenses:

Reserve Appropriation 433-3686-564-9900

RECOMMENDATION:
On May 23, 2008 the Airport Advisory
Committee recommended approval.

STAFF: That the City Manager be authorized to submit and
to accept the grant application to the Federal Aviation
Administration.



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-R-052

REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 2008-R-047 AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A GRANT
APPLICATION TO THE FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,416,530.00
AND TO ACCEPT SAID GRANT, IF OFFERED, FOR
REHABILITATION OF RUNWAY 14/32, ACQUIRE RUNWAY
PROTECTION ZONE PARCEL TO RUNWAY 35R,
CONTRACT FOR A&E PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
TO PREPARE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO
REHABILITATE GENERAL AVIATION APRON PHASES 5
AND 6, CONTRACT FOR A&E PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
TO PREPARE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO UPGRADE
PASSENGER TERMINAL AUTOMATION AND SECURITY
ACCESS SYSTEMS, AND REHABILITATE A PORTION OF
RUNWAY 17R135L AT THE LAREDO INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT. THE CITY'S FIVE (5%) PERCENT LOCAL MATCH
IN THE AMOUNT OF $232,449.00 IS AVAILABLE THROUGH
THE LAND PURCHASED IN FY2006 (RASH TRACT).

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration is considering making a
grant offer to the City of Laredo under the Airport Improvement Program being Grant
Project No. 3-48-0136-53-08 in the estimated amount of$4,416,530.00 for the purpose of
rehabilitating Runway 14/32, acquire Runway Protection Zone parcel to Runway 35R,
contract for A&E professional services to prepare plans and specifications to rehabilitate
General Aviation Apron Phases 5 and 6, Contract for A&E professional services to
prepare plans and specifications to upgrade passenger terminal automation and security
access systems, and rehabilitate a portion of Runway 17R135L at the Laredo International
Airport; and

WHEREAS, in the Airport Land Reimbursable Account there is available the
City's five (5%) percent local match in the aggregate amount of$232,449.00; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the City of
Laredo, Texas, to accept the grant in the amount of$4,416,530.00 and to match the grant
in the amount of$ $232,449.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LAREDO THAT:

Section 1: The City of Laredo hereby accepts the provisions of the Federal Aviation
Administration grant known as Project No. 3-48-0136-53-08; and

Section 2: The City ofLaredo is appropriating its five (5%) percent Local Match from the
Airport Land Reimbursable Account for said project in the amount of $232,449.00.



FAA AlP GRANT PROJECT NO. 3-48-0136-53-08

Section 3: The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to submit a grant
application and to execute the grant agreement with the Federal Aviation Administration,
in the event the grant is offered.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON
THIS THE DAY OF , 2008.

RAUL G. SALINAS
MAYOR

ATTEST:

GUSTAVO GUEVARA, JR
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RAUL CASSO
CITY ATTORNEY

BY:
VALERIA M ACEVEDO
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
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COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration for approval to reject the two bids received for the FY 2008 Street

06/02/08 Resurfacing/Repaving Project due to the bids being over the project budget allotted and
approval to construct the project in-house. Funding is available in the 2007 C.O. Bond-
City-Wide Street Paving Project.

INITIATED BY: STAFF SOURCE:
Carlos Villaneal, Rogelio Rivera, P.E.,
City Manager City Engineer

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
None.

BACKGROUND:
The project consists of street milling and resurfacing and repaving 103 city blocks with Hot-Mix Type
"D" asphalt approximately 143,000 square yards.

Plans and specifications were prepared by in-house by the City Engineering Department.

Two (2) bids were received at the City Secretary's Office at 2:00 P.M. on Thursday, May 8, 2008, and
publicly opened, read, and taken under advisement on Friday, May 9, 2008, at 11 :00 A.M., as follows:

Contractor (Bidder) Base Bid
Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. $1,387,676.55
San Antonio, Texas
SER Construction Partners $1,418,240.00
Pasadena, Texas

The bid and bid bonds were checked and found to be in order, however, since the bids were over the
project budget allotted, staff is recommending to reject the bids and construct the project in-house.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the 2007 Certification of Obligations Bond.
Account No. 462-9853-535-9520 - City-Wide Street Paving Project.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
N/A. Approval of Motion.





DATE:
06/16/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTIONS
Consideration to authorize the purchase of one Peterbilt 340 truck with vacuum trailer in
the amount of $261,679.67 from Rush Truck Centers of Texas L.P., through the
BuyBoard's cooperative purchasing program's contract pricing. This equipment will be
assigned to the Utilities Department. Funding is available from the Department's capital
equipment outlay budget.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
program.

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas Rodriguez, P.E., Utilities Department Director
Francisco Meza, Purchasing Agent

Authorized participation in the BuyBoard cooperative purchasing

BACKGROUND: Authorization is requested to purchase a replacement truck tractor with vacuum trailer for
the Utilities Department. This equipment will be purchased from Rush Truck Center utilizing the
BuyBoard's cooperative purchasing program contract pricing.

Vendor: Rush Truck Center Equipment

Wastewater Treatment Peterbilt 340 Truck with Vac-Con Vacuum Trailer

Unit Price

$ 261,679.67

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding for this equipment is available in the Wastewater Collection, 2008 capital
equipment outlay budget.

Department
Utilities-Wastewater Collection

Line item
Capital Outlay

Expense Account
559-4220-535-9004

Amount
$ 261,679.67

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
That this contract be approved.



DATE:

6/02/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration for approval Amendment # 8 to a contract with Foster Engineering, Co.,
Laredo, Texas by the amount of $ 13,450.00 to redesign plan and profiles on Pueblo
Nuevo, to show new alignments for the force main and new connection to Las Blancas
Subdivision waste water system. Wastewater Collection and Water Distribution
Improvements Project. The total contract amount is $559,933.00 and is subject to the
approval of the TWDB. Funding is available in the Colonias Project Fund.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares Asst.City Manager
Director

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez Jr., P.E. Utilities

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: Amendment No.1 to Foster Engineering Co., was awarded
on September 4, 2001, Amendment #2 on November 19, 2001, Amendment #3 on August 16,2004,
Amendment #40n February 7, 2005, Amendment #5 on June 05,2006,Amendment #6 on August

BACKGROUND: This amendment No.8 has been verbally approved by the Texas Water
Development Board to redesign plans/profiles for the streets within Pueblo Nuevo - Wastewater
Collection and Water Distribution Improvements Project
The Basic engineering and surveying services will be conducted by Foster Engineering, Co.,

Original engineering contract amount $284,000.00
Amendment No.1 $ 18,300.00
Amendment No.2 $ 97,500.00
Amendment No.3 $ 36,200.00
Amendment No.4 $ 9,998.00
Amendment No.5 $ 82,150.00
Amendment No.6 $ 12,575.00
Amendment No 7 $ 5,760.00
Amendment No 8 $ 13,450.00

Total contract amount $559,933.00

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the Colonias Construction Fees (Acct. #451-8310-535-9301)

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
To Approve Motion

N/A
o 1-.



FOSTER ENGINEERING COMPANY
1310 JUNCTION DR., SUITE B

LAREDO, TEXAS 78041

JOHN E. FOSTER, P.E./R.P.L.S.
AUGUSTO E PENA, P.E./R.P.L.S.
OSC t\R J. SEPULVEDA, P.E.

, 'May18;200~

Laredo Water Utilities Dept.
Mr. Tomas M. Rodriguez, Jr., P.E.
5816 Daugherty
Laredo, Texas 78041

Attn: Gloria Saavedra

Ref: City ofLaredo TWDBJEDAP Work Order No.2
SH359 Pueblo Nuevo/Old Milwaukee

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

P.O. BOX 1755
LAREDO, TEXAS 78044·1755

TELEPHONE: (956) 723-3451
FACSIMILE: (956) 723-6902
E-l\MIL: fec@bizlaredo.rr.com

Via fax and hand deliver

As request~d and as discussed at various past Colonia Project status meetings, Foster Engineering
Company is pleased to provide the following fee proposal for referenced project. As we understand, the
scope ofwork will entail:

1. Review latest revised plans of Las Blancas Subdivision dated February 22,2008 (which were
recently provided to Foster Engineering) in order to confirm Pueblo Nuevo's final force main
counection point to said Las Blancas sanitary sewer system

2. Field tie as necessary the location and the street right-of-way ofthe connection point (future)
to said Las Blancas Subdivision

3. Redesign our Pueblo Nuevo Wastewater plans (plan and profile) to show new alignment of
aforementioned force main and new connection point to said Las Blancas Subdivision
wastewater system

4. Redesign as may be necessary our Pueblo Nuevo Lift Station (Sta."B") plans and
corresponding design calculations to reflect shortening of the original proposed force main
length by approximately 5200 LF due to aforementioned new connection point. Note that we
will be using Flygt ITT Industries Lift Station equipment as presently specified on our plans

5. Revise our Basis ofEstimate quantities as may be required
6. Revise our cost estimate as may be required
7. Resubmit plans to the Texas Water Development Board as required

Foster Engineering Company proposes to provide the above stated services for $13,450.00 (thirteen
thousand four hundred fifty dollars and no cents). If this proposal is acceptable and upon receipt ofnotice
to proceed, we anticipate completing said services in approximately 4 to 6 weeks. We thank you for your
kind consideration.

Should you have any questions, please call.

srn'}WJl SL () \J
o~~s~\fE.t'1 ~
OJS/ce

Cc: John E. Foster, P.E.
Susan Foster

Consulting Engineers Planners Surveyors



COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration for approval of change order #2 to QRO-MEX Construction Co., Inc.,

6/2/08 Granite Shoals, Texas a decrease in the amount of$133,552.78 for the 24 inch Water
Transmission Main along Del Mar from McPherson north of Del Mar and at the existing
stub-out at Loop 20 and Del Mar. This change order consists on work performed by the
contractor in order to resolve conflicts with EOG Gas lines, AT&T lines and existing
water and sewer line crossings, change on the design on backfill approved by City
Engineering Department and credit on items that will not be constructed as part of the bid
or change order #1. The construction contract time has not been extended. The revised
contract amount is $2,963,509.72. The new construction time including this change order
will be 390 calendar days.

INITIATED BY:
Carlos Villarreal, City Manager

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez Jr., P.E., Utilities Director

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: Engineering Contract awarded to Crane Engineering on
3/19/07, Construction Contract awarded to QRO-MEX on 6/4/07; approved change order #1 on
12/17/07.

BACKGROUND SUBJECT: MOTION
The transmission main will provide adequate pressure to the north-east area of Laredo including filling
the new 2.0 million gallon elevated storage.
This change order consists on work performed by the contractor in order to resolved conflicts with
EOG Gas lines, AT&T lines and existing water and sewer line crossings, change on the design on
backfill approved by City Engineering Department and credit on items that will not be constructed as
part of the bid or change order # 1. The description of changes and quantities is explained on
attachment provided. This change order includes material and labor.
The expected completion of this project with approved change order is June 29, 2008.

- Original Contract.. $2,576,511.50
- Change Order #1. $ 520,551.00
- Change Order #2 (decreased) ($ 133,552.78)

Total $2,963,509.72

270 days
120 days

odays
390 days

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the 2006 Utility Bond, MHOC/McPherson Transmission Line (557-4183-538­
0199)

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:
No action from Committee was necessary,
therefore staff recommends to approved

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
To approve the change order.



2
May 19,2008

C.O.No.: -----
Date:

Construction Change Order

City of Laredo 24" Water Transmission Main from
McPherson/Del Mar to Del Mar/ Loop 20 Tie-In Phase B

Project:

Contractor: QRO-MEX Construction Co., Inc.
Attn.: Mr. Gualberto Rubio

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications. This document
shall become an Amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract shall apply hereto.

2

3

ADD 2,040 LF of24" C- 905 DR 18 Waterline
$130/LF

ADD 1 EA of24" Butterfly Valve $ 4,500.00
6

COl
ADD 1 EA of24" Tee $2,750/EA
ADD 1 EA of Tie-in both sides of 8" PRV @
$3,000/EA

$
$

2,750.00
3,000.00

COl ADD 120 LF of 12" pipe $42/LF $ 5,040.00
COl

NEW

NEW

ADD 120 LF of Trench Protection $1.50/LF
ADD 1 LS of 7 foot in depth on bore pits labor
and materials East Side of Loop 20 (No charge
for extra depth on east of loop 20)

o onnectlOns at reroutmg ast
ofLoop 20 $250/EA

$

$

$

180.00

9,900.00

500.00

NEW

ADD 1 LS of Rerouting, Maintaining, and
restoring back in place the 2" force main at
bore pit East ofLoop 20 $3,000/LS

$ 3,000.00

NEW
ADD 2 EA of 8" Connections (force main)
East of Loop 20 $500/EA

$ 1,000.00

NEW
ADD 52 LF of Remove and replace 8" force
main East ofLoop 20 $38.47/LF

$ 2,000.44

NEW
ADD 6 EA of 2" Air release Valve at Del Mar
and Loop 20 Throughout entire Project

$ 28,500.00

NEW

NEW

NEW

ADD 1 LS of Tie in at Del Mar and Loop 20
$7,500/LS

ADD 1 LS of Tie in at Sta 60+00 (Gold's
Gym) $2,650/LS
ADD 1 LS of Tie In at Sta 50+00 (EOG) Line

$2,650/LS

$

$

$

7,500.00

2,650.00

2,650.00

NEW
ADD 1 LS of Rerouting 4" force main on West
Side of Loop 20 $1,500/LS

$ 1,500.00

NEW

ADD 1 LS of 12" Connection - to remove and
place back same manhole West side of Loop
20 $500/LS

$ 500.00

NEW
ADD 1 EA of Tap to remove line, cap and
encase 12"X6" tapping tee at West of Loop 20

$1,OOO/EA

$ 1,000.00

NEW
ADD 60 LF ofAdditional Jack and Bore at
Golds Gym - East Country $468/LF

$ 28,080.00

NEW

NEW

ADD 11 EA of24" Bends $2,650/EA
ADD 1 LS of Connection due to conflict with
CenterPoint and SWB West of Country Club

$2,650/LS

$
$

29,150.00
2,650.00

NEW
ADD 2 EA of Tie ins at ta 39+00 (Damaged
24" line by City Crew) $3,000/EA

$ 6,000.00

NEW
ADD 15 LF of 24" PVC Re-layed at at Sta
39+00 (Damaged by City Crew) $130/LF

$ 1,950.00



NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

4
8

II

12

COl
COl

COl

ADD 2 EA of Caliche Base 2 Loads for the 15'
ofre-layed 24" pipe $400/EA
ADD 326.40 CY of Flowable fill
ADD 2,415.86 SY of Type "D" HMAC (final
paving McPherson and Del Mar) $8/SY
ADD 1 LS of Tie-In at McPherson 24X24 @
$18,870/LS
ADD 2 EA of 12" Gate Valves at Widfield @
$1,650/EA
DEDUCT 2,040 LF of 24" C-905 DR 18 $
Waterline (Night Install) $ I42/LF
DEDUCT 1 EA of Fire Hydrant $5,500/EA $
DEDUCT 3,510 SF of Remove and replace $
concrete driveway $9/SF
DEDUCT 6,317.5 SY of Remove and replace $
Asphalt Base 18+20 to 124+40 $22/SY
DEDUCT 2,750 SY of Remove and replace $
Asphalt Base 0+48 to 18+20 $22/SY
DEDUCT 2 EA 8" PRV $38,500/EA $
DEDUCT 800 SF of Remove/replace Concrete $
Sidewalk $7.50/SF
DEDUCT I LS of Pollution Prevention @ $
$2,500/LS

(289,680.00)

(138,985.00)

(60,500.00)

(2,500.00)

$

$
$

$

$

800.00

32,150.40
19,326.88

18,870.00

3,300.00

Total Decrease

DEDUCT 3 EA of 8" Gate Valves @ $
$998.50/EA

COl

COl
COl

DEDUCT 1 EA of 12" Gate Valve
DEDUCT 400 SY ofHydromulch

$
$2.00/SY $

(2,995.50)

Total Increase

JUSTIFICATION:

$ (617,200.50) $
Net Increase $

483,647.72
(133,552.78)

Contract Price Including Previous Change Orders:

Net Increase Resulting from this Change Order:

Approved by:

Tomas M. Rodriguez
City Utilities Director

Contract Time Including Previous
$3,097,062.50 Change Orders

Net Increase Resulting from this
($133,552.78) Change Order:

Current Contract Time Including this
$:2,963,509.72 Change Order:

Do
D

Approved by:

Carlos R. Villarreal
City Manager

390 Days

oDays

390 Days

5/d/o~
Date

Date



DATE:

06/02/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration to authorize the purchase and installation of a sports field lighting
system for a Santa Rita Park soccer field from Musco Sports Lighting, Inc.
Muscatine, IA., through the BuyBoard cooperative purchasing program in the
total amount of $127,835.00. Funding IS available from Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) accounts.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares, Assistant City Manager

STAFF SOURCE:
Miguel Pescador Parks and Recreation Director
Ronnie Acosta, Community Development
Department Director
Francisco Meza, Purchasing Agent

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: Authorized the use of CDBG funds to purchase a sports field
lighting system for the Santa Rita Park soccer field at the City Council meeting of 5/19/08.

BACKGROUND: Authorization is requested to purchase and installation of a sports field light
system for the Santa Rita Park soccer field from Musco Sports Lighting, Inc., in the total amount of
$127,835.00.

Sports Light System
Light Structure Green System
Contingency
Total

$117,835.00

$ 10,000.00
$127,835.00

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding for this equipment is available from the listed CDBG capital
outlay budgets.

CDBG Santa Rita Park Phase II
CDBG - Santa Rita Park Phase II

211-8480-535-1346
211-8580-535-1355

Total

$ 9,255.00
$118,580.00
$127,835.00

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that this contract be approved.



DATE:
06/02/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTIONS
Consideration to award annual service contract FY08-071 to the lowest bidder,
Star Operations, Corpus Christi, TX, in the estimated amount of $600,000 for the
furnishing of materials, machinery, equipment, labor, and all other services
necessary for the maintenance of street lights (not maintained by AEP) and traffic
signal lights throughout the city. The contract includes electrical services for
traffic signals and street lights and for installation, construction, and underground
work, for new and/or upgraded traffic signals and for the installation and
maintenance of street lights. This contract also contains provisions for city
departmental electrical service projects and repairs. Funding is available in the
2006, 2007 Certificate of Obligation Bonds, in the Transit System, and in the
Traffic Safety Budget.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None.

STAFF SOURCE
Roberto Murillo, Traffic Department Manager
Francisco Meza, Purchasing Agent

BACKGROUND: The City received two bids for an annual service contract for providing electrical
services for the furnishing of materials, machinery, equipment, labor, and all other services necessary
for the maintenance of street lights (not maintained by AEP) and traffic signal lights throughout the
city. The contract includes electrical services for traffic signals and street lights and for installation,
construction, and underground work, for new and/or upgraded traffic signals and for the installation
and maintenance of street lights. This contract also contains provisions for city departmental
electrical service projects. All services will be secured on an as needed basis. Staff has reviewed the
bids submitted and is recommending that a contract be awarded to the lowest bidder, Star Operations.
The bid pricing is based on a unit cost per type of electrical service required.

A complete bid summary is attached.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The purpose of this contract is to establish prices for the commodities or
services needed, should the City need to purchase these commodities or services. The City's
obligation for performance of an annual supply contract beyond the current fiscal year is contingent
upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payments for the contract purchases can be
made. If no funds are appropriated and budgeted during the next fiscal year, this contract becomes
null and void.

Traffic Safety Division
Account Number: 462-9853-535-9517
Account Number: 462-9853-535-9516
Account Number: 461-9853-535-9503

*Other Department Contracts as needed.

Account Number:
Account Number:

518-5190-585-9301
101-2613-522-3045

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION: That this
contract be approved.



2

8

4

7

4,875.00

2,250.00

7,500.00

225.00 $

325.00 $

300.00 $

Cantu Electric, Inc
Laredo, Texas 78044

$

$

$

8,750.00

1.150,00

5,250.00

350,00 $

350.00 $

115.00 $

Star Operations
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

$

$

$25

15

10

Rate Per Hour Rate Per Hour
25 $ 75.00 $ 1,875.00 $ 125,00 $ 3,125.00
50 $ 120.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 125.00 $ 6,250.00

10 $ 120.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 180.00 $ 1,800.00

Flat Rate (Each) Flat Rate (Each)
8 $ 450.00 $ 3,600,00 $ 1,000,00 $ 8,000.00

25 $ 300.00 $ 7,500.00 $ 500,00 $ 12,500,00

15 $ 1,800.00 $ 27,000.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 37,500.00

12 $ 2,200.00 $ 26,400.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 36,000.00

25 $ 110,00 $ 2,750.00 $ 80,00 $ 2,000.00
35 $ 165.00 $ 5,775,00 $ 85.00 $ 2,975.00
45 $ 165.00 $ 7,425,00 $ 90.00 $ 4,050,00
10 $ 220.00 $ 2,200,00 $ 185.00 $ 1.850.00

Linear Foot Rate Linear Foot Rate
500 $ 0.65 $ 325.00 $ 0.70 $ 350,00
10 $ 25.00 $ 250.00 $ 20,00 $ 200.00
10 $ 30.00 $ 300,00 $ 20.00 $ 200,00
10 $ 40.00 $ 400.00 $ 25,00 $ 250.00
10 $ 100,00 $ 1,000.00 $ 70,00 $ 700.00

Rate Per Hour Rate Per Hour

Est Qty Unit of Measure Extended Price Unit of Measure Extended Price
Flat Rate (Each) Flat Rate (Each)

25 $ 62.50 $ 1,562.50 $ 125.00 $ 3,125.00

15 $ 68,50 $ 1,027.50 $ 180,00 $ 2,700.00

Flat Rate (Unit) Flat Rate (Unit)
250 $ 225.00 $ 56.250.00 $ 300,00 $ 75,000.00

100 $ 115.00 $ 11,500.00 $ 215.00 $ 21,500.00

25 $ 225.00 $ 5,625.00 $ 325,00 $ 8,125.00

9

6

5

3

21 Provide (150 Watts) Light Bulb for High Pressure Sodium street light fixture. Installation labor not included.

22 Provide (250 Watts) Light Bulb for High Pressure Sodium street light fixture. Installation labor not included

23 Provide (400 Watts) Light Bulb for High Pressure Sodium street light fixture. Installation labor not included.

24 Provide (l 000 Warts) Light Bulb for High Pressure Sodium street light fixture. Installation labor not included.

Backhoe to excavate minimum 2" maximum 5' deep. Includes an

Bid Tabulation Description of Bid Item

serviceFc)JAll,1Qlq1uffiJ~\f~~~!ilI~vyequipmenUmachinelY; Only the use of a service truck, Includes labor to make minor repair

and id_m1&~g,Q§ rMQJ1,}'t'he Traffic Safety Dept

8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Monday tllTu Friday

Service call not requiring the usage of any heavy equipment/machinery; Only the use of a service truck. Includes labor to make minor repairs

and identify malfunctions reported by the Traffic Safety Dept.

5:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Monday thTU Friday and

24 Hour Basis On Weekends and Holidays

Service and repair Street Luminaries for poles up to 50' in height; Includes: Ballasts, lamps, lens, andlor lamp assemblies. Equipment and

labor included in a Flat rate per unit.

Contractor provides materials

8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Monday thru Friday

Service and repair Street Luminaries for poles up to 50' in height; lnc1udes: Ballasts, lamps, lens, andicT lamp assemblies. Equipment and

labor included in a Flat rate per unit.

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept.

8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Monday thru Friday

Service and repair Street Luminaries for poles up to 50' in height; Includes: Ballasts, lamps, lens, and/or lamp assemblies. Equipment and

labor included in a Flat rate per unit.

Contractor provides materials

5:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Monday thru Friday and

24 Hour Basis On Weekends and Holidays

Service and repair Street Luminaries for poles up to 50' in height; Includes: Ba11as15, lamps, lens, and/or lamp assemblies. Equipment and

labor included in a Flat rate per unit.

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept.

5:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Monday thru Friday and

24 Hour Basis On Weekends and Holidays

Installation or removal of illumination poles up to 50' long. Includes the transporting to from traffic yard to destination, equipment to do the

task, and labor to accomplish assignment

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept.

8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Monday thru Friday

Installation or removal of illumination poles up to 50' long. Includes the transporting te frem traffic yard to destination, equipment to do the

the task, and labor to accomplish assignment.

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept.

5:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Monday thru Friday and

24 Hour Basis On Weekends and Holidays

Loading/transporting of traffic signal or illumination poles between traffic yard and work sites when requested by Laredo Traffic Dept

requested by Laredo Traffic Dept

10 Use ofPele-setting machine capable ofhandIing 19' to 3D' high signal poles with 18' to 48' Mast arms. Includes labor and personnel.

8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Monday thru Friday

11 Use of Pole-setting machine capable of handling 19' to 30' high signal poles \vith 18' to 48' Mast arms. Includes labor and personnel.

5:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Monday thru Friday and

24 Hour Basis On Weekends and Holidays

12 Installation of wooden pole. Includes equipment, personnel, and cleanup of dirt, trash, and debris upon completion of assignment. Work involves

transporting and installing pole and anchor rods from Traffic Dept

13 Drill shaft complete with concrete foundation as per specifications, 36" depth, and 24" diameter \"ith conduit preparations for pedestal poles and

school flashers. Includes equip, labor, personnel, and cleanup afterwards.

Anchor bolt assemblies provided by the Traffic Dept.

14 Drill shaft complete with concrete foundation as per specifications, 10' ~ 12' in depth, and 30' - 36' diameter with conduit preparation for traffic

signal poles. Includes equip, labor, personnel, and cleanup afterwards.

Anchorbolt assemblies provided by the Traffic Dept.

15 Drill shaft complete with concrete foundation as per specifications, 10' - 12' in depth, and 30' - 36' diameter with conduit preparation for traffic

signal poles. Includes equip, labor, personnel, and cleanup afterwards

Anchor bolt assemblies provided by the Traffic Dept

16 Provide (150 Watts) Ballast for High Pressure Sodium Light Bulb for street illumination. Installation labor not included

17 Provide (250 Watts) Ballast for High Pressure Sodium Light Bulb for street illumination. Installation labor not included,

18 Provide (400 Watts) Ballast for High Pressure Sodium Light Bulb for street illumination. Installation labor not included.

19 Provide (1000 Watts) Ballast for High Pressure Sodium Light Bulb for street illumination. Installation labor not included

20 Provide 6AWG conductor wire for street lights and AC power service.

Installation labor not included.

Item
1



Star Operations
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

Cantu Electric, Inc
Laredo, Texas 78044

Item Bid Tabulation Description ofBid Item Est. Qty Unit of Measure Extended Price Unit of Measure Extended Price
25 persornfe](a9~eQlit~gf~~81R!\l;!£i'ls,and/or trash as needed. 1000 $ 55.00 $ 55,000.00 $ 60.00 $ 60,000.00

8:00 ~Y015ioij.f;!:r#. M;QJ;j,fHtlru Friday

26 Backhoe to excavate minimum 2', maximum 5' deep. Includes all personnel and equipment to remove dirt, debris, and/or trash as needed. 500 $ 55.00 $ 27,500.00 $ 70.00 $ 35,000.00
5:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Monday thru Friday and

24 Hour Basis On Weekends and Holidays

27 Emergency Cleanup due to Bad weather, knockdowns, or accidental "vreckage. Includes heary duty equipment, labor, and personnel. 25 $ 125.00 $ 3,125.00 $ 300.00 $ 7,500.00
8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Monday thru Friday

28 Emergency Cleanup due to Bad weather, knockdowns, or accidental wreckage. Includes heavy duty equipment, labor, and personnel. 10 $ 125.00 $ 1,250.00 $ 450.00 $ 4,500.00
5:00 P.M. to 8:00 A.M. Monday thru Friday and

24 Hour Basis On Weekends and Holidays

29 Trenching on concrete surface minimum 2', ma.ximum 5' deep and 12' wide. Includes equipment, labor, personnel, and removal of all dirt, Linear Foot Rate Linear Foot Rate
debris, and/or trash. Resurface surface grade completely. 150 $ 12.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 20.00 $ 3,000.00

30 Trenching on asphalt surface minimum 2', maximum 5' deep and 12" wide. Includes equipment, labor, personnel, and removal of all dirt,. 1,500 $ 7.00 $ 10,500.00 $ 10.00 $ 15,000.00
debris, and/or trash. Resurface surface grade completely.

31 Trenching on dirt surface minimum 2', maximum 5' deep and 12" wide. Includes equipment, labor, personnel, and removal of all dirt, 50,000 $ 1.75 $ 87,500.00 $ 2.00 $ 100,000.00
debris, and/or trash. Complete covering when assignment is finished.

32 Boring on dirt for installation of 2" - 3" underground conduit. Includes installing of conduit, equipment, labor, and personnel. 5,000 $ 11.00 $ 55,000.00 $ 16.50 $ 82,500.00
Conduit provided by Traffic Dept

33 Boring on dirt for installation of 4" underground conduit. Includes installing of conduit, equipment, labor, and personnel. 2,000 $ 12.00 $ 24,000.00 $ 18.50 $ 37,000.00
Conduit provided by Traffic Dept

34 Boring on rock for installation of2" ~ 3" underground conduit.lnc1udes installing of conduit, equipment, labor, and personnel 1,000 $ 20.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 22.50 $ 22,500.00
Conduit provided by Traffic Dept

35 Boring on rock for installation of4" underground conduit. Includes installing of conduit, equipment, labor, and personnel. 1,000 $ 21.00 $ 21,000.00 $ 28.50 $ 28,500.00
Conduit provided by Traffic Dept

36 Installation of 1" PVC conduit complete includes labor and material. 1,500 $ 1.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1.00 $ 1,500.00
37 Installation of 1" PVC conduit complete. 1,500 $ 0.50 $ 750.00 $ 0.50 $ 750.00

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

38 Installation of1~l!4" PVC conduit complete includes labor and material. 5,000 $ 1.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 1.25 $ 6,250.00
39 Installation ofl-1I4" PVC conduit complete. 5,000 $ 0.50 $ 2,500.00 $ 0.60 $ 3,000.00

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

40 Installation of2 - 3" PVC conduit complete includes labor and material. 5,000 $ 2.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 4.10 $ 20,500.00
41 Installation of 2"- 3" PVC conduit complete. 5,000 $ 0.70 $ 3,500.00 $ 2.00 $ 10,000.00

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

42 Installation of4" PVC conduit complete includes labor and material. 5,000 $ 2.35 $ 11,750.00 $ 3.00 $ 15,000.00
43 Installation of 4" PVC conduit. 5,000 $ 0.70 $ 3,500.00 $ 1.00 $ 5,000.00

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

44 Saw cut concrete pavement and install loop detector loops (114" width x 1 W'depth minimum) includes all equipment, labor, and materials as per specis 1,500 $ 6.50 $ 9,750.00 $ 3.00 $ 4,500.00
45 Saw cut concrete pavement and install loop detector loops 0/4" width x 1 1/2" depth minimum) 1,500 $ 3.25 $ 4,875.00 $ 2.50 $ 3,750.00

Materials to be provided by Traffic Dept

46 Saw cut asphalt pavement and install loop detector loops (1/4" width x 1 112" depth minimum) includes all equip, labor & materials as per specs. 12,000 $ 4.00 $ 48,000.00 $ 4.25 $ 51,000.00
47 Saw cut asphalt pavement and install loop detector loops (1/4" width x 1 1/2" depth minimum) Materials to be provided by Traffic Dept 12,000 $ 1.85 $ 22,200.00 $ 3.00 $ 36,000.00
48 Concrete foundation for traffic signal controller cabinet as perspecifications. (45" 'width x 24" depth x 48" height) Flat Rate (Each) Flat Rate (Each)

10 $ 1,100.00 $ 11,000.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 15,000.00
49 Installation of pull box complete w/apron including labor and cleanup 50 $ 375.00 $ 18,750.00 $ 500.00 $ 25,000.00

according to specifications.

50 Install #6 cable wire up to three conductors for steel lights or traffic Linear Foot Rate Linear Foot Rate
signals. Includes all equipment and labor. 2,000 $ 1.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 0.70 $ 1,400.00

51 Provide and install #12 cable wire 7 conductor aerial for traffic signals. aerial for traffic signals. 1,000 $ 2.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2.35 $ 2,350.00
52 Provide and install #12 cable wire 7 conductor underground for traffic signals. 3,000 $ 2.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 2.00 $ 6,000.00
53 Provide and install #12 cable wire 5 conductor aerial for traffic signals. aerial for traffic signals. 1,000 $ 1.60 $ 1,600.00 $ 2.00 $ 2,000.00
54 Provide and install #12 cable wire 5 conductor underground for traffic signals. 2,000 $ 1.60 $ 3,200.00 $ 2.00 $ 4,000.00
55 Provide and install coaxial cable for antenna and radio communications For Mast arm to Cabinet. 2,000 $ 3.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 2.00 $ 4,000.00
56 Provide and install Category 5 cable for video communications from 2,500 $ 2.40 $ 6,000.00 $ 1.00 $ 2,500.00

Mast arm to Cabinet.

57 Provide and install # 12 cable wire 3 conductor for traffic signals 1,000 $ 1.60 $ 1,600.00 $ 1.10 $ 1,100.00
58 Enlarging pre~existing cement foundations for traffic signals Flat Rate (Each) Flat Rate (Each)

for traffic cabinets. 10 $ 200.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 600.00 $ 6,000.00
Linear Foot Rate Linear Foot Rate

59 Provide and install #12 cable \vire 12 conductor aerial for traffic signals. 1,000 $ 2.75 $ 2,750.00 $ 3.00 $ 3,000.00
60 Provide and install # 12 cable wire 12 conductor underground for traffic signals. 2,000 $ 2.75 $ 5.500.00 $ 1.50 $ 3,000.00
61 Provide and install 1 1/4" Rigid metal conduit complete 250 $ 4.75 $ 1,187.50 $ 2.00 $ 500.00
62 Install and \vire 3 section tramc signal complete. Flat Rate (Each) Flat Rate (Each)

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept 20 $ 325.00 $ 6,500.00 $ 50.00 $ 1,000.00



Star Operations
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

Cantu Electric, Inc

Laredo, Texas 78044

Item Bid Tabulation Description ofBid Item Est. Qty Unit of Measure Extended Price Unit of Measure Extended Price
63 Install Jii:fQ§eQ7,~c~I~~~ie. 12 $ 350.00 $ 4,200.00 $ 75.00 $ 900.00

Materli!J§Y,rb9ici(,Q~ifliPfhfltII!IDept
64 Install and \vire 5 section traffic signal complete. 12 $ 365.00 $ 4,380.00 $ 100.00 $ 1,200.00

Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

65 Install and ,,\lire Pedestrian WLKlDWLK assemblies (2) per pole wfbase 16 $ 450.00 $ 7,200.00 $ 400.00 $ 6,400.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

66 Clean, strip, and paint Mast anus up to 35' including pole and base. 50 $ 200.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 150.00 $ 7,500.00
Contractor provides paint and materials.

67 Clean, strip, and paint Pedestrian signal pole up to 10' including base. 50 $ 150.00 $ 7,500.00 $ 100.00 $ 5,000.00
Contractor provides paint and materials.

68 Bid for testing lab of concrete foundations for Mast arms/Poles 20 $ 40.00 $ 800.00 $ 200.00 $ 4,000.00
69 Bid to Saw Cut concrete/asphalt (sidewalks, curbs) emergency repairs. Linear Foot Rate Linear Foot Rate

(Sidewalks, Curbs) Emergency repairs. Includes equip, personnel, labor. 1,000 $ 2.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 1.00 $ 1,000.00
70 Bid to replace J repair concrete and Jor asphalt according to City 1,000 $ 8.00 $ 8,000.00 $ 25.00 $ 25,000.00

construction specifications

71 Install #12 cable wire 7 conductor aerial for traffic signals 1,500 $ 0.80 $ 1,200.00 $ 1.00 $ 1,500.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

72 Install #12 cable wire 7 conductor underground for traffic signals. 6,000 $ 0.80 $ 4,800.00 $ 1.00 $ 6,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

73 Install #] 2 cable wire 5 conductor aerial for traffic signals 3,000 $ 0.75 $ 2,250.00 $ 1.00 $ 3,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

74 Install #12 cable wire 5 conductor underground for traffic signals. 6,000 $ 0.75 $ 4,500.00 $ 1.50 $ 9,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

75 Install coaxial cable for anterma & radio communications for Mast arm 3,000 $ 1.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 1.00 $ 3,000.00
to Cabinet Materials provided by the Traffic Dept,

76 Install Category 5 cable for video communications from Mast arm to Cabinet. 2,000 $ 1.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 0.50 $ 1,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

77 Install #12 cable wire 3 conductor for traffic signals. 1,000 $ 0.80 $ 800.00 $ 0.75 $ 750.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

78 Install #12 cable wire 12 conductor aerial for traffic signals. 1,000 $ 0.80 $ 800.00 $ 1.00 $ 1,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

79 Install #12 cable wire 12 conductor underground for traffic signals 3,000 $ 0.80 $ 2,400.00 $ 2.00 $ 6,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

80 Install 1 1/4" Rigid metal conduit complete 250 $ 1.65 $ 412.50 $ 2.75 $ 687.50
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

81 Use of Vacuum Truck to Pot-hole for underground utilities. Includes equipment, labor, personnel. 200 $ 65.00 $ 13,000.00 $ 100.00 $ 20,000.00
82 Install ADA ramps as required by CityITXDOT specifications as Rate per Ramp Rate per Ramp

assigned per project, emergency, or upgrade. Includes materials, labor, equipment, and cleanup afterwards. 24 $ 1,100.00 $ 26,400.00 $ 550.00 $ 13,200.00
83 Provide the service of a Master Electrician for any and all necessary Rate per Hour Rate per Hour

installations or troubleshooting of electrical lighting, wiring, or meters. 1000 $ 50.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 50.00 $ 50,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept

84 Provide the service of a Journey Man Electrician for any and all necessary installations or troubleshooting of electrical lighting, wiring, or meters. 1000 $ 47.00 $ 47,000.00 $ 40.00 $ 40,000.00
Materials provided by the Traffic Dept.

85 Provide Air Compressor \v!Hammer to use when necessary to breakup Concrete for all assigned tasks, projects, or emergencies. 200 $ 15.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 125.00 $ 25,000.00
Includes labor, personnel and cleanup afterward. $ 896,845.00 $ 1,103,562.50



DATE:
6/02/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration to amend contract FY07-148 currently awarded to Arguindegui Oil,
Laredo, Texas, for the purchase of unleaded, ultra low sulfur and high sulfur diesel
fuel for the Fleet Department by increasing the contract amount by $730,912.50 to
a new contract amount of $3,654,561.88. The proposed amendment would increase
the current contract in order to provide fuel for the remainder of the contract term.
The City's budget was based on an average cost of $2.90 per gallon however, the
City's cost last week for unleaded gasoline was $3.642 per gallon and diesel was
$4.398 per gallon. Funding is available in the Fleet Maintenance fund.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivarez, Assistant City Manager

STAFF SOURCE:
Rogelio Rivera, P.E. City Engineer
Francisco Meza, Purchasing Agent
Antonio Lara, Fleet Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: The City Council approved a contract on 8/20/2007 in the estimated
amount of $2,923,649.50.

BACKGROUND: The City awarded an annual supply contract for furnishing unleaded and diesel fuel
for the Fleet Department. Arguindegui Oil currently delivers to the city compound and city landfill.
Based on the daily published Oil Price Information Service (OPIS) index made up of the composite
posted prices in the Laredo area, the cost of fuel has increased by 60%. This contract is based on the
estimated usage of 705,000 gallons of unleaded fuel and 625,000 gallons of diesel fuel.

Due to this unstable pricing climate, this contract will fund out before the end of the contract term
requiring a change order to increase the contract amount by $760,912.38. On May 27, 2008 the fuel
cost for unleaded was $3.642/gallon and $4.398/gallon for diesel.

Original Contract Award
Amendment No. 1
Revised Contract Total

$2,923,649.50
$ 730,912.38
$3,654,561.88

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The purpose of this contract is to establish prices for the commodities or
services needed should the City need to purchase these commodities or services. The City's obligation
for performance of an annual supply contract beyond the current fiscal year is contingent upon the
availability of appropriated funds from which payments for the contract purchases can be made. If no
funds are appropriated and budgeted during the next fiscal year, this contract becomes null and void.
Funding is available in the following accounts:

All user departments are charged the actual usage on a monthly basis.
Fleet Management - Gasoline Inventory
Account Number: 593-0000-141-0200

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
This contract amendment be approved.



COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: SUBJECT: MOTIONS
06/02/08 Consideration to award annual service contract FY08-068 to the lowest

bidder, Cantu Electric, Laredo, TX, in the estimated amount of $50,000 for
the maintenance of the illumination systems along IH 35, Loop 20, Milo I,
Milo II and FM 1472 for a term of one year. The contract vendor will be
required to maintain, repair, and/or replace the various appurtenances related
to the existing roadway assemblies. Funding is available in the Traffic Safety
budget.

INITIATED BY: STAFF SOURCE
Jesus Olivares, Assistant City Manager Roberto Murillo, Traffic Department Manager

Francisco Meza, Purchasing Agent

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None.

BACKGROUND: The City received three bids for awarding an annual service contract for the
maintenance of the illumination systems along IH 35, Loop 20, Milo I, Milo II, and FM 1472. The
contract vendor will be required to maintain, repair, and/or replace the various appurtenances to the
existing roadway assemblies. The term of the contract is for one year with an option to extend for two
additional years. Staff has reviewed the bids submitted and is recommending that a contract be awarded to
the lowest bidder, Cantu Electric. The bid pricing is based on a unit cost per type of electrical service
required.

A complete bid summary is attached.

Cantu Electric Republic ITS Star Operations
Item Description Approx. Qty Unit Price Unit Price Unit Price

Std Specs -Relocate
Rdwy illumination assembly Ea. $ 50.00 $ 300.00 $ 125.00
Std Specs - Foundation for
Rdwy illumination assembly LF $ 25.00 $ 100.00 $ 75.00
Breakaway Base - inspection Lump
And repair Sum $ 25.00 $ 300.00 $ 250.00
Maintaining Luminaries Mthly $ 3,250.00 $ 3,100.00 $ 5,500.00
Maintaining Electrical Mthly $ 540.00 $ 500.00 $ 550.00
Emergency Call Ea. $ 100.00 $ 400.00 $ 50.00

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funds for this contract award are available in the Traffic Safety budget.
Traffic Safety Department Contractual Services, Street Light Maintenance

Account Number
Traffic Street Lights - Materials to Make Repairs 101-2650-522-3050

COMMITTEE STAFF RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that
RECOMMENDATION: this contract be approved.



Bid Tabulation
Maintenance of Illumination System- Traffic
FY08-068
May 16, 2008 3:00 P.M.

Cantu Electric
Laredo, TX 78041

Republic ITS
Grand Praire, TX 78044

Star Operations
Corpus Christi, TX 78469

Item Description Approx. Qty Unit Price Ext. Total Unit Price Ext. Total Unit Price Ext. Total

Std Specs -Relocate Rdwy illumination assembly 1 $ 50.00 $ 50.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 125.00 $ 125.00
Std Specs - Foundation for Rdwy illumination assembly 12 $ 25.00 $ 300.00 $ 100.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 75.00 $ 900.00
Breakaway Base - inspection And repair 1 $ 25.00 $ 25.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00
Maintaining Luminaries 12 $ 3,250.00 $ 39,000.00 $ 3,100.00 $ 37,200.00 $ 5,500.00 $ 66,000.00
Maintaining Electrical 12 $ 540.00 $ 6,480.00 $ 500.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 550.00 $ 6,600.00
Emergency Call 4 $ 100.00 $ 400.00 $ 400.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 50.00 $ 200.00

Approximate Totals $ 46,255.00 $46,600.00 $ 74,075.00



DATE:
06102/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTIONS
Consideration to award contract number FY08-084 to the low bidder, Lone Star Steel
& Supply, Laredo, Texas, in the estimated amount of $77,125.63 for the purchase of
assorted steel fence material. These materials will be used by the Parks and
Recreations Department to construct a fence at the Slaughter Park. Funding is
available in the 2007 Contractual Obligation bond proceeds - Slaughter Park Capital
Outlay Improvements budget.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares
Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None.

STAFF SOURCE:
Miguel Pescador, Parks and Recreations Leisure Services
Department Director
Francisco Meza, Purchasing Agent

BACKGROUND: The City received three bids for awarding a contract for providing assorted steel fence
materials needed to construct a wrought iron fence at Slaughter Park. The fence will be constructed by
Parks crews. A bid price scheduled is attached for your review.

Bid Summary
Lone Star Steel
Laredo Discount Metals
One Source Truck
Accessories Inc.
Alamo Iron Works

Estimated Total
$ 77,125.63
$ 79,979.05
$135,109.50

No Bid

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding is available in the 2007 Contractual Obligation bond proceeds ­
Slaughter Park Capital Outlay Improvements budget.

2007 CO - Parks Projects, capital outlay construction projects Slaughter Park improvements
Account Number: 462-9822-535-4268

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION: A contract be
awarded to the low bidder.



Assorted Steel Fence Materials
FY08-084

Lone Star Steel Laredo Discount Metals One Source Truck

Item Description Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost· Total Cost
1 Panels 589 $ 105.88 $ 62,363.32 $ 114.95 $ 67,705.55 $ 194.00 $ 114,266.00
2 Square Tubing 3 x 3 x 24 75 $ 66.38 $ 4,978.50 $ 59.95 $ 4,496.25 $ 97.00 $ 7,275.00
2.1 Square Tubing 14 ga, 1.25 35 $ 19.99 $ 699.65 $ 23.50 $ 822.50 $ 23.50 $ 822.50
2.2 Square Tubing 6 x 6 8 $ 548.00 $ 4,384.00 $ 349.00 $ 2,792.00 $ 748.00 $ 5,984.00
2.3 Rec Tubing 6" x 2" 12 $ 99.99 $ 1,199.88 $ 89.00 $ 1,068.00 $ 138.00 $ 1,656.00
2.4 Post Ball Caps 3" 600 $ 2.48 $ 1,488.00 $ 2.02 $ 1,212.00 $ 2.75 $ 1,650.00
2.5 Post Ball Caps 6" 50 $ 12.99 $ 649.50 $ 8.39 $ 419.50 $ 10.50 $ 525.00
2.6 Flat Sheet 16 gao 4 x 8 8 $ 55.00 $ 440.00 $ 45.95 $ 367.60 $ 65.00 $ 520.00
2.7 Crane Bolts 5/8" 8 $ 3.99 $ 31.92 $ 4.29 $ 34.32 $ 9.00 $ 72.00
2.8 Round Barrel Hinges 24 $ 3.99 $ 95.76 $ 11.95 $ 286.80 $ 29.00 $ 696.00
2.9 Welding Rods 1/8, 50 Ibs. bx. 5 $ 71.00 $ 355.00 $ 54.95 $ 274.75 $ 120.00 $ 600.00
3 Primer for steel, 5 gallons. 2 $ 70.00 $ 140.00 $ 29.99 $ 59.98 $ 99.00 $ 198.00
3.1 Black Paint, 5 gallons 3 $ 100.00 $ 300.00 $ 74.95 $ 224.85 $ 115.00 $ 345.00
3.2 Fuel or delivery charges 1 $ - $ - $ 214.95 $ 214.95 $ 500.00 $ 500.00

$ 77,125.53 $ 79,979.05 $ 135,109.50

Alamo Iron Works
NO Bid



COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration for approval to award a construction contract to the lowest bidder

06/02/08 Amberland Development, Ltd., Laredo, Texas, in the amount of $387,807.40 for the Del
Mar Boulevard Widening on the North side along Plantation Subdivision. Contract time is
ninety (90) working days. Funding is available in the 2006 C.O. Issue.

INITIATED BY: STAFF SOURCE:
Carlos Villarreal, Rogelio Rivera, P.E.,
City Manager City Engineer

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
None.

BACKGROUND:
The project consists of approximately 8 feet of roadway widening on the north side of Del Mar Blvd.,
beginning at the east end ofH.E.B. to the west end of Gold's Gym (approximately 4,352 LF). The project
will encompass pavement section, curb and gutter, sidewalk and drainage structures.
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Plans and specifications were prepared by Howland Engineering and Surveying Company, Laredo, Texas.

Two (2) bids were received at the City Secretary's Office at 2:00 P.M. on Thursday, May 15,2008, and
publicly opened, read, and taken under advisement on Friday, May 16, 2008, at 11 :00 A.M., as follows:

Contractor (Bidder) Base Bid
Zertuche Construction, LLC. $454,435.87
Laredo, Texas (Corrected BidAmount - $454,435.82)
Amberland Development, Ltd. $388,429.40
Laredo, Texas (Corrected Bid Amount - $387,807.40)

The bid and bid bonds were checked and found to be in order. Staff therefore concurs with consultant and
recommends award in the amount of $387,807.40 to Amberland Development, Ltd., Laredo, Texas.

Contract time is ninety (90) working days after notice to proceed is issued.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the 2006 C.O. Issue.
Account No. 461-9853-535-4887

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
NIA. Approval ofMotion.





COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration for approval to reject the bids received for the Dryden Park Improvements

06102/08 since the bids were over the project budget allotted, and approval to re-bid the project.
Funding is available in the Community Development Fund 32nd Action Year - Dryden
Park Improvements.

INITIATED BY: STAFF SOURCE:
Carlos Villarreal, Rogelio Rivera, P.E., City Engineer
City Manager Miguel Pescador, Parks and Recreation Director

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
None.

BACKGROUND:
The project consists of new t-ball field, new playground area, new parking lot, new press box structure
and ADA accessible sidewalk improvements throughout the park. The project also includes concrete
header curbs, retaining walls, driveways, landscape and irrigation and other support activities and utility
adjustments as required.

Plans and specifications were prepared by Harry Jewett Associates, San Antonio, Texas.

Two (2) bids were received at the City Secretary's Office at 2:00 P.M. on Monday, May 12,2008, and
publicly opened, read, and taken under advisement on Tuesday, May 13, 2008, at 11 :00 A.M., as follows:

Contractor (Bidder) Base Bid
Zertuche Construction, LLC. $566,461.22
Laredo, Texas
CO Construction, Inc. $554,811.00
Laredo, Texas

The bid and bid bonds were checked and found to be in order, however, since the bids were over the
project budget, staff is recommending to reject the bids, and re-bid the project.

Construction Contract time is for the project is one hundred forty (140) working days after notice to
proceed is issued.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the Community Development Fund 32nd Action Year - Dryden Park
Improvements.
Account No. 211-9280-555-1389
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
NIA. Approval of Motion.





DATE:

06/02/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration for approval to award a construction contract to the lowest bidder StarTech
Construction, Laredo, Texas, in the amount of$371,704.75 for the City of Laredo
Riverfront Parking Lot Reconstruction. Contract time is sixty (60) calendar days.
Funding is available in the Parking Meters Fund.

INITIATED BY:
Carlos Villarreal,
City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
None.

STAFF SOURCE:
Rogelio Rivera, P.E., City Engineer
Roberto Murillo, P.E., Traffic Manager

BACKGROUND:
The project consists of reconstruction ofthe existing riverfront parking to include paving, drainage, water
and sewer improvements as necessary, lighting, drainage, fencing and toll collection booths. The parking
lot will be designed to accommodate passenger vehicles, buses and commercial vehicles. The site is
located South of Water Street and East of Santa Maria Avenue and Southwest of the City of Laredo Portal
Project (Bridge I).

Plans and specifications were prepared by Foster Engineering Company, Laredo, Texas.

Three (3) bids were received at the City Secretary's Office at 2:00 P.M. on Tuesday, April 22, 2008, and
publicly opened, read, and taken under advisement on Wednesday, April 23, 2008, at 11 :00 A.M., as
follows:

Contractor (Bidder)
StarTech Construction Company
Laredo, Texas
A. Vasquez Construction Company
San Antonio, Texas
Zertuche Construction Company
Laredo, Texas

Base Bid
$371,704.75

$698,965.00

$382,091.50

The bid and bid bonds were checked and found to be in order. Staff therefore concurs with consultant and
recommends award in the amount of$371,704.75 to StarTech Construction, Laredo, Texas.

Contract time is sixty (60) calendar days after notice to proceed is issued.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the Parking Meters Fund.
Account No. 251-2620-525-9301

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:
N/A.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval of Motion.





COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE SUBJECT: MOTION
Authorizing the City Manager, in support ofthe City ofLaredo International Airport

06-02-08 Noise Compatibility Program, to execute two year appraisal services contracts with the
following State Certified, Independent, Real Estate Fee Appraisers: Porras Residential
Appraisal Service, Inc., RR Snyder & Associates, and Frances VillarreaL Appraisers
will be alternated and conduct property appraisal services for a fee not to exceed
$450.00 per appraisal for residential homes and not to exceed $750.00 per appraisal for
apartment complexes; also a fee not to exceed $350.00 as appraisal reviewers of
residential properties, and a fee not to exceed $700.00 as appraisal reviewers for
apartment complexes. Funding is availableunder FAA AlP Grant 40 and 50.

INITIATED BY: STAFF SOURCE:
Cynthia Collazo Ronnie Acosta
Deputy City Manager Community Development Director
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
None.
BACKGROUND:
The City ofLaredo requested proposals from State Certified, Independent, Real Estate Fee
Appraisers interested in providing appraisal services for the City ofLaredo International Airport
Noise Compatibility Program. In total, there were three proposals submitted for review by our office
by the following firms: Porras Residential Appraisal Service, Inc., RR Snyder & Associates, and
Frances VillarreaL

After evaluating the proposal packets, staffhas concluded that they are considered to be qualified for
a contract award, and have verified certifications for providing the following services:

1. Property appraisals for residential homes and apartment complexes. (Porras Residential
Appraisals Services is a Certified Residential Appraiser and is limited to conducting
apartment complex appraisals on properties not exceeding 4 units.)

2. Property appraisal reviews consisting ofreviewing two appraisals for each residential home
and determining final market value.

3. Property appraisal reviews consisting ofreviewing two appraisals for each apartment
complex and determining final market value.

The selected appraisers will be contracted as required by federal regulations and incorporated into the
current pool of appraisers and alternated to perform the above-referenced property appraisals and
appraisal reviews. Staffhas re-advertised requests for additional proposals for appraisal and review
appraisal services in order to augment the pool ofappraisers for the Noise Compatibility Program in
order to expedite the acquisition of fee simple and avigation easements.
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available under FAA AlP Grant 40 & 50, purchased professional services/appraisal fees.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
On May 23, 2008, the Airport Advisory Staffrecommends passage ofMotion.
Committee recommended approval ofthis
motion.



DATE:

June 2,2008

INITIATED BY:

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: Motion

Authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract with the Laredo
Entertainment Center for hosting the 2009 Miss Texas USA® pageant including
rehearsal, production, set-up and tear down at a cost not to exceed
$137,000.00. The estimated cost is an increase of $14,245 or 11% over last
year. Funding is available in the Laredo Convention and Visitors Bureau FY
2007-2008 budget in the Miss Texas Division.

STAFF SOURCE:

Cynthia Collazo
Deputy City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:

Blasita J. Lopez
LCVB Interim Manager

On July 21, 2003, City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a contract with the
Crystal Group for the purpose of hosting the Miss Texas USA® Pageant in Laredo for the years
2004,2005,2006,2007, and 2008.

BACKGROUND:

Schedule 2 of the hosting agreement with the Crystal Group indicates that the pageant will be
held at the Laredo Entertainment Center. The Miss Texas USA pageant was hosted at the LEC
in 2004, 2005, and 2006, and 2007.

Please see attached exhibit A for a breakdown of expenses that include move in on June 18,
2008 and breakdown move out on June 30, 2008.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Operating Budget under the following line:

250.5324.553.5606 Miss Texas USA Pageant Division/Convention Hosting

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

None at this time.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this motion.



LAREDO ENTERTAINMENT CENTER

USE LICENSE AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

SMG and The City of Laredo

FOR

Miss Texas USA Pageant Rehearsal/Production Strike
& Pageant Final Competition

DATE: April 24, 2008
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USE LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS USE LICENSE AGREEMENT (together with the Exhibits attached hereto, the "Agreement") is dated as of the 24th day of
April 2008 between SMG, a Pennsylvania general partnership, with an address at 701 Market Street, 4th Floor, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19106 ("SMG"), and The City of Laredo whose eUtTent address is lHO Houston Street, Laredo, Texas 78040 (the "Licensee").

BACKGROUND

SMG is the manager of a facility commonly known as Laredo Entertainment Center (the "Facility"), located at 6700 Arena Blvd.,
Laredo, Texas 78041 which is leased by Arena Ventnres, LLC from the City of Laredo (the "Owner"). Licensee desires to use all or a
pOition of the Facility, as set fOlth below, for the pUtposes stated herein. Accordingly, SMG desires to grant to Licensee, and Licensee hereby
accepts from SMG, a license to use celtain areas of the Facility in accordance with the tenns and conditions set fOith herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants, and agreements herein contained, the
parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

II. Use of the Facility.

(aa) SMG hereby grants Licensee, upon the tenns and conditions hereinafter expressed, a license to use those areas
of the Facility described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Authorized Areas"), including all improvements, fumiture, fixtures, easements,
lights of ingress and egress, and appUttenances thereto, dUting the dates and times set fOith on Exhibit A (each such date and time, an "Event").
It is expressly understood by the patties hcreto that the Facility shall be vacated by Licensee and all persons pattieipating in or attending an
Event hereunder on or prior to the end-time of the last Event listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Expiration Time") and, as such, Licensee shall
atTange to have all Events and activities related thereto cease within a reasonable time prior to the Expiration Time to allow ample time for the
Facility to be completely vacated on or prior to the Expiration Time.

(bb) In the event Licensee desires to use the Authorized Areas or any other pOltion of the Facility at any time other
than dUting the dates and times delineated on Exhibit A, Licensee shall request fi'om SMG prior wlitten pennission to use such areas of the
Facility. In the event such pennission is granted, Licensee shall pay as additional rent an amount equal to the sum of SMG's actual costs for
perfonning its obligations under this Agreement dUting the date(s) and time(s) requested, and a fee in an amount determined by SMG to
represent a fair value for use of such additional areas of the Facility during such date(s) and time(s).

(c) Licensee acknowledges that, in connection with SMG's management and operation of the Facility, SMG
utilizes the services of celtain third-patty independent contractors (the "Third-Party Contractors"). Licensee hereby agrees that SMG shall not
be responsible in any way for the acts and/or omissions ofanyone or all of the Third-Patty Contractors.

22. Purpose.

(a) The Facility is to be used solely for the pUtpose of Miss Texas USA Pageant Rehearsals & Production
Strike on June 20-June 30, 2008, to include the Swimsuit & Evening Gown Competition on June 27, 2008 and the Dress Rehearsal &
Autograph Party on Jnne 28, 2008 and the Miss Texas USA Pageant Final Competition on June 29, 2008. FOR EXAMPLE: "A Convention
or Trade Show available only to a well-defined and nan'ow class of persons who nonnally belong to a trade or professional association of this
type" or "a Consumer Show open in whole or in patt to the members of the general public". Licensee shall not use the Facility, or pennit the
Facility to be used by any of its officers, directors, agents, employees, licensees, or invitees, for any unlawful or immoral pUtpose or in any
manner so as to injure persons or propelty in, on, or near the Facility.

(b) Licensee shall be solely liable for any and all losses, liabilities, claims, damages, and expenses (including
reasonable costs of investigation and attomeys' fees) (collectively, the "Losses") oeeUtTing at the Facility (whether within or without an
Authorized Area) caused to SMG, Owner and/or persons and/or propelty in, on, or near the Facility before, during, or after an Event, by (i)
Licensee's failure to comply with any and all federal, state, foreign, local, and municipal regulations, ordinances, statutes, IUles, laws,
constitutional provisions, and common laws (collectively, the "Laws") applicable to Licensee's pelfonnance of this Agreement and/or activities
at the Facility, (ii) any unlawful acts on the patt of Licensee or its officers, directors, agents, employees, subcontractors, licensees, or invitees,
(iii) the negligent acts, enol's and/or omissions or the willful misconduct of Licensee or its officers, directors, agents, employees, subcontractors,
licensees, or invitees, or (iv) the matetial breach or default by Licensee orits officers, directors, agents, or employees of any provisions of this
Agreement, including, without limitation, the provisions of Section 14(m) hereof (relating to intellectual propelty matters), Section 15 hereof
(relating to the Civil Rights Act), and Section 16 hereof (relating to the Americans with Disabilities Act).

(c) Licensee shall conduct business in the Facility in a dignified and orderly manner with full regard for public
safety and in eonfonnity with SMG's General Rules and Regulations, including fire and safety IUles as required by SMG and/or local fire
regulations, as such may exist from time to time. Without limiting the foregoing, Licensee shall obtain plioI' wlitten approval fj'OIn SMG's
General Manager at the Facility for any pyrotechnic displays which Licensee anticipates may be perfonned at the Facility during the term of this
Agreement. Licensee agrees that it will not allow any officer, agent, employee, licensee or invitee at, in or about the Facility who shall, upon
reasonable, non-discriminatOlY grounds, be objected to by SMG and such person's light to use the Facility may be revoked immediately by
SMG.
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33. Condition of Facility.

(aa) Licensee acknowledges that Licensee has inspected the Facility and that Licensee is satisfied with and has
accepted the Facility in its present condition.

(bb) SMG shall have the continuing obligation and responsibility to maintain and keep the Facility in good order
and repair, nonnal wear and tear excepted; provided, however, that (i) the failure by SMG to accomplish the foregoing, said failure resulting
from circumstances beyond the control ofSMG, shall not be considered a breach of this Agreement by SMG, and (ii) any damages to the Facility
and its appurtenances caused by Licensee or its officers, directors, agents, employees, licensees, or invitees shall be paid for by Licensee at the
actual or estimated cost of repair.

(cc) Licensee shall not make any alterations or improvements to the Facility without the plior written consent of
SMG. Any alterations or improvements of whatever nature made or placed by Licensee to or on the Facility, except movable trade fixtures, shall,
at the option of SMG, (i) be removed by Licensee, at Licensee's expense, immediately upon the conclusion of the Event, or (ii) become the
property of SMG, Arena Venturcs, LLC and the City of Laredo.

44. Tenn of License. The license granted in Section I above will be effective as of the date and time set fOith on Exhibit A
and will continue in effect, unless earlier terminated as set fOith in Section II, until the date and time set fOith on Exhibit A.

55. License Fee, Merchandising Fee, and Complimentary Tickets. In consideration of the grant of the license in Section I
above, Licensee shall pay to SMG a license fee, merchandising fee, and shall reimburse SMG for certain service expenditures, all as calculated in
accordance with the provisions set forth below and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied:

(aa) License Fee: As referenced on the event estimate under Building Charges (Exhibit D Attachment) Licensee
shall pay a license fee (the "License Fee") equal to (i) ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00) PER DAY PLUS ALL EXPENSES for
June 20-28, and for June 30, 2008. FOR FULL HOUSE CONFIGURATION on June 29, 2008 Licensee shall pay an all-in license fee (the
"License Fee") equal to (0 TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00). This fee includes arena service expenses as listed in
Section 5(c) with the exception of catering, stagehands, sound and lights, and additional rental equipment. Use ofall equipment owned by the
Arena shall be included in thc License Fee.

(i)
Entertainment box office for this event.

(ii)

A 3.5% credit card fee will be assessed for each credit card/electronic check used at the Laredo

A facility fee of $2.00 will be charged for each ticket sold.

(b) Merchandising Fee. Licensee shall pay a merchandising fee (the "Merchandising Fee") equal to ZERO
PERCENT (0%) of gross novelty and merchandising revenue, less all applicable taxes, generated in connection with the Event.

(c) Reimbursable Service Expenses.

(ii) All equipment owned by the Arena shall be included in the Licensee fee. SMG shall provide, at the
additional cost to the licensee, according to the estimates, on Exhibit D, the following services (collectively, the "Services"): All venue expenses
including stagehands, catering, and additional equipment rental, ticket takers, ticket sellers, ushers, nonnal event security, sound and lights,
conversion ofarena, supervisors, police, Fire Marshal, EMS services for event attendees, housekeeping and additional equipment including
banicades and bike racks -- to be capped at $132,000 inclusive of Licensee fee in 5(a) and 6(a) and according to the most recent estimates
provided. The Larcdo Entertainment Center will not order more equipment or staffing unless provided in writing by the City of Laredo (Rcfer to
Exhibit D.)

(iiii) SMG shall determine the level of staffing for such Services at each Event after consultation with,
and input from, Licensee. Licensee acknowledges and understands that many of the Services are contracted services, the costs of which are
subject to change. Licensee shall reimburse SMG for actual costs incurred by SMG in connection with the Services as provided in Section 6
below. The Laredo Entertainment Center will not order additional equipment or staffing unless provided for in writing by the City of Laredo.
The City of Laredo shall be responsible for monitoring and enforcing scheduled times of facility usage, as detailed on show production schedules
and event estimates.

(d) Complimentary Tickets. In addition to the foregoing fees, complimentary tickets for promotional purposes
shall be available as follows.

(i) SMG shall be entitled to Ten (10) complimentary tickets each for June 27 and June 28,2008.
(ii) SMG shall be entitled to Ten (10) complimentary tickets for June 29, 2008.
(iii) Licensee shall be entitled to AS NEEDED complimentary tickets.

66. Payment Terms.

(aa) License Fee, Merchandising Fee. The License Fee, Merchandising Fee, set fOith in Sections 5 (a) and (b) of
this Agreement shall be paid by Licensee as provided in Exhibit B attached hereto.
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(bb) Reimbursable Service Expenses. On or about FOURTEEN (14) days plioI' to the first Event, SMG shall
deliver to Licensee an expense report estimate ("Expense Report Estimate"), setting fOlth SMG's estimate of all expenses which SMG will
incur in connection with the services. At settlement, Licensee shall pay to SMG the total estimated expenses for the Services reflected in the
Expense RepOlt Estimate. At the conclusion of an Event, SMG shall deliver to Licensee an expense repOlt setting fOlth the expenses actually
incuned by SMG for the Services ("Actual Expense Report"). In the event the amount reflected in the Actual Expense RepOlt exceeds the
amount reflected in the Expense Report Estimate, Licensee shall promptly pay to SMG the amount of the excess but shall not exceed $120,000.
In the event the amount reflected in the Expense Rcport Estimate exceeds the amount reflected in the Actual Expense RepOlt, SMG will
promptly pay the Licensee the amount of such excess. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set fOlth in this Agreement, SMG's failure to
deliver either the Expense RepOJt Estimate or the Actual Expense Repott shall not excuse Licensee's obligation to pay any amounts due
hereunder.

(cc) Late Charges. If Licensee fails to pay any amounts when due under this Agreement, Licensee shall pay to SMG
a late charge of 1.5% per month on the unpaid balance.

(dd) Secmity for Payment. In order to ensure the payment to SMG of the License Fee, Merchandising Fee, the
Reimbursable Service Expenses to be capped at $132,000, and any other amounts as may accrue from time to time under this Agreement,
Licensee shall deliver into the custody ofSMG, not more than ten (10) days after the contract has been delivered, a cettified check payable to
SMG, peJfonnance bond, letter of credit, ticket sales cscrow, or other security acceptable to SMG, in the amount of ZERO DOLLARS ($0).
Should Licensee fail to pay the License Fee, Merchandising Fee, the Reimbursable Service Expenses, or any other amounts due to SMG in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement, then SMG may apply the proceeds of said check, pelfonnance bond, letter of credit, ticket sales
escrow, or other security in settlement thereof. The remedy provided under this Section 6(d) shall be non-exclusive and shall be in addition to
any other remedy available to SMG in this Agreement or in lawaI' equity.

77. Revenues and Costs. SMG shall retain one hundred percent (100%) of all revenues generated in connection with the sale
of toad and beverages at the Facility. In addition to payment of the Reimbursable Service Expenses above, Licensee shall bear all expenses
incuned by Licensee in connection with the holding of an Event at the Facility, including, but not limited to, all costs mising from the use of
patented, trademarked, or copytighted matelials, equipment, devices, processes, or dramatic rights used on or incorporated in the conduct of an
Event.

8. Taxes. SMG shall not be liable for the payment of taxes, late charges, or penalties of any nature relating to any Event or
any revenue received by, or payments made to, Licensee in respect of any Event, except as otherwise provided by law. Licensee shall pay and
discharge as they become due, promptly and before delinquency, all taxes, assessments, rates, damages, license fees, municipal liens, levies,
excises, or imposts, whether general or spccial, or ordinmy or extraordinmy, of evelY name, nature, and kind whatsoever, including all
govemmental charges of whatsoever name, nature, or kind, which may be levied, assessed, charged, or imposed, or which may become a lien or
charge against this Agreement or any other improvements now or hereafter owned by Licensee.

9. Insurance.

(aa) Licensee shall, at its own expense, secure and deliver to SMG not fewer than FIFTEEN (15) days prior to
move-in, and shall keep in force at all times during the tenn of this Agreement:

(ii) a comprehensive general liability insurance policy in fonn acceptable to SMG, including public
liability and propeity damage, covering its activities hereunder, in an amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for bodily injmy
and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for propelty damage, including blanket contractual liability, independent contractors, and products and
completed operations. The foregoing general liability insurance policy shall not contain exclusions from coverage relating to the following
pmticipants Icgalliability activities or issues related to the Event hereunder: spOJting events, rap conceIts, peJfonners, volunteers, animals, off­
premise activities, and fireworks or other pyrotechnical devices;

(iiii) comprehensive automotive bodily injmy and propelty damage insurance in fonn acceptable to SMG
for business use coveling all vehicles operated by Licensee, its officers, directors, agents and employees in connection with its activities
hereunder, whether owned by Licensee, SMG, or othelwise, with a combined single limit of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000)
(including an extension of hired and non-owned coverage); and

(iiiiii) Applicable workers compensation insurance for Licensee's employees, as required by applicable law.

(bb) The following shall apply to the insurance policies desctibed in clauses (i) and (ii) above:

(i) SMG, Arena Ventures, LLC, City of Laredo and all its agents, and Laredo Arena Operating, LP shall
be named as additional insured's there under. Not fewer than THIRTY (30) days prior to the move-in date set fOJth on Exhibit A, Licensee shall
deliver to SMG certiticates of insurance evidencing thc existence thereof, all in such fonn as SMG may reasonably require. Each such policy or
certificate shall contain a valid provision or endorsement stating, "This policy will not be canceled or materially changed or altered without first
giving THIRTY (30) days' written notice thereof to each ofSMG, Risk Management Director, 701 Market Street, 4th Floor, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, 19106, and Arena Ventures, LLC, 6700 Arena Blvd., Laredo, Texas 78041, and the City of Laredo, 1110 Houston Street, Laredo,
Texas 78040." If any of the insurance policies covered by the foregoing cettificates of insurance will expire prior to or during the time ofan
Event, Licensee shall deliver to SMG at least TWO WEEKS (14) days prior to such expiration a celtificate of insurance evidencing the renewal
of such policy or policies.
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(ii) The coverage provided under such policies shall be occUlTence-based, not claims made.

(iii) The coverage limits on such policies shall be on a per-OCCUlTence basis only; there shall be no
aggregate limit with respect to the aggregate amount of coverage provided there under.

(iv) Licensce hereby acknowledges that the coverage limits contained in any policy, whether such limits
are per occun-ence or in the aggregate, shall in no way limit the liabilities or obligations of Licensee under this Agreement, including, without
limitation, Licensee's indemnification obligations undcr Section 10 below.

(cc) The terms of all insurance policies referred to in this Section 9 shall preclude subrogation claims against SMG
and Owner and their respective officers, directors, employees, and agents.

10. Indemnification.

(a) Licensee shall indemnify, defend, and hold hannless SMG, Arena Ventures, LLC, City of Laredo and all its
agents, and Laredo Arena Operating, LP, and their respective officers, directors, agents, and employees from and against any and all Losses
arising from (i) the matters described in Section lea) hereof, (ii) the matters described in Section 2(b) hereof, and/or (iii) personal or bodily
injUlY to or death of persons or damage to the propelty of SMG or owner to the extent caused by the negligent acts, enws and/or omissions or
the willful misconduct of Licensee or its officers, directors, agents, employees, subcontractors, licensees, or invitees.

(b) The provisions set fmth in subparagraph (a) above shall survive tennination of this Agreement.

II. Default, Tennination and Other Remedies.

(aa) Default. Licensee shall be in default under this Agreement if any of the following occur: (i) Licensee fails (A)
to pay any amount due hereunder (including, without limitation, the Licensce Fee or the Reimbursable Service Expenses) [to be capped at
$120,000.00] when the same are required to be paid hereunder or (B) to provide the security required under Section 6(d) hereof by the date when
due, (ii) Licensee or any of its officers, directors, employees or agents fails to pelfonn or fulfill any other term, covenant, or condition contained
in this Agreement and Licensee fails to commence a cure thereof within five (5) business days after Licensee has been selved with wlitten notice
of such default, or (iii) Licensee makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) Licensee causes or pennits any waste or damage to
be done to the Facility, or any patt thercof, (v) Licensee is adjudicated bankrupt or an involuntary petition in bankruptcy is filed against it or any
of its propelties is seized upon levy or execution, or (vi) a dispute occurs between Licensee and its employees or between Licensee and any union
or group of employees by reason of the union affiliation or lack or union affiliation of persons employed by Licensee or anyone with whom
Licensee contracts. SMG shall be in default under this Agreement if SMG fails to pelfonn or fulfill any tenn, covenant, or condition contained
in this Agreement and SMG fails to commence a cure thereof within five (5) business days after SMG has been selved with wlitten notice of
such default. Nothing herein shall be construed as excusing either patty from diligently commencing and pursuing a cure within a lesser time if
reasonably possible. Notwithstanding clause (ii) above, ifthe breach by Licensee or any of its officers, directors, employees, or agents of such
other tenn, covenant, or condition is such that it threatens the health, welfare, or safety of any person or propelty, then SMG may, in its
discretion, require that such breach be cured in less than five (5) business days or immediately.

(bb) Tennination. Upon a default pursuant to Section II(a) hereof, the non-breaching palty may, at its option, upon
written notice or demand upon the other party, cancel and tenninate the license granted in Section I hereof and the obligations of the parties with
respect thereto. In addition to the foregoing, if Licensee fails to comply with any of the provisions of this Agreement, SMG may, in its sole
discretion, delay and/or withhold payment and/or settlement of all accounts and funds rclated to monies collected or received by SMG for the
benefit of Licensee hereunder until the completion of an investigation relating to such violation.

(cc) Injunctive Relief. In addition to any other remedy available at law, equity, or othelwise, SMG shall have the
light to seek to enjoin any breach or threatened breach and/or obtain specific pelfonnance of this Agreement by Licensee upon meeting its
burden of proof of such breach or threatened breach as required by applicable statute or rulc of law.

(dd) Unique Qualities. The patties agree and acknowledge that the Licensee is a unique entity and, therefore, the
lights and benefits that will accrue to SMG by reason of this Agreement are unique and that SMG may not be adequately compensated in money
damages for Licensee's failure to comply with the matelial obligations of Licensee under this Agreement and that therefore SMG, at its option,
shall have the light to pursue any remedy available at law, equity, or othelwise, including the recovmy of money damages and/or the right to seek
equitable relief (whether it be injunctive relief, specific performance or othelwise) in the event that Licensee violates its obligation to hold an
Event at the Facility.

12. Representations and Wamnties. Each palty hereby represents and wammts to the other patty, and agrecs as follows:

(a) lt has the full power and autholity to enter into this Agreement and perfonn each of its obligations
hereunder;

(b) It is legally authorized and has obtained all necessaty regulatOly approvals for the execution,
delively, and pelfonnance of this Agreement; and

(c) No litigation or pending or threatened claims of litigation exist which do or might adversely affect
its ability to fully perfonn its obligations hereunder or the lights granted by it to the other patty under this Agreement.
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13. Covenants. Licensee hereby covenants as follows:

(a) Licensee shall not occupy or use the Facility except as provided in this Agreement.

(b) Licensee shall comply with all legal requirements which mise in respect of the Facility and the use and
occupation thereof.

(c) Licensee shall not cause or penuit any Hazardous Matelial to be used, stored, or generated on, or transpOlted to
and from the Facility. "Hazardous Material" shall mean, without limitation, those substances included within the definitions of "hazardous
substances", "hazardous materials", "toxic substances", or "solid waste" in any applicable state or federal environmental law.

(d) Licensee shall not adveltise, paint, post, or exhibit, nor allow to be adveltised, painted, posted, or exhibited,
signs, adveltisements, show bills, lithographs, posters, or cards of any description inside or outside or on any paIt of the Facility except upon
wlitten penuission of SMG.

(e) Licensee shall not broadcast by television or radio any Event scheduled to be presented in the Facility under the
tenus of this Agreement without the plioI' Wlitten approval of SMG. If approval is granted by SMG, then all monies received from such
broadcast will be considered as broadcast revenucs for the purpose of detenuining the Broadcast Fee due to SMG.

(f) Licensee shall not cause or penuit beer, wine, or liquors of any kind to be sold, given away, or used upon the
Facility except upon prior wlitten penuission of SMG.

(g) Licensee shall not operate any equipment or materials belonging to SMG without the plioI' wlitten approval of
SMG.

(h) Licensee, its officers, directors, employees, agents, members, or other representatives shall not "scalp" tickets
for an Event, to the extent applicable. Licensee and its representatives shall provide assistance to SMG in its effOlts to control and prevent such
ticket "scalping".

(i) No portion ofany passageway or exit shall be blocked or obstJUcted in any manner whatsoever, and no exit
door or any exit shall be locked, blocked, or bolted while the Facility is in use. Moreover, all designated exit ways shall be maintained in such
manner as to be visible at all times.

(j) If the Licensee Fee includes a percentage of revenue generated from an Event, then no collections, whether for
chmity or othelwise, shall be made, attempted, or announced at the Facility, without first having made a wlitten request and received the prior
wlitten consent of SMG. In such event, donations or collections are granted by SMG in lieu ofan admission ticket, then all such monies
received from such collections or donations will be considered as ticket revenues for the purpose of detenuining the License Fee due to SMG.

(k) Licensee shall abide by and confonu to all JUles and regulations adopted or prescribed by SMG pursuant to a
celtain operating handbook titled Laredo Entertainmellt Center Operating Manual, a copy of which may be provided to Licensee (upon
request) and the tenus of which are incOlporated by reference herein.

(I) Licensee shall not encumber, hypothecate, or otherwise use as security its interests in this Agreement for any
pUipose whatsoever without the express wlitten consent ofSMG.

(m) With respect to any Event at the Facility, Licensee shall comply fully with any and all federal, state, foreign,
local, and municipal intellectual propelty statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, JUles, constitutional provisions, common laws, and rights of
others in any copyrights or other intellectual propelty lights applicable to Licensee's activities at the Facility, including, without limitation,
compliance with any licenses for the use of musical works and other matters protected by intellectual propelty lights of others. Specified rent
does not include copyright, royalty or intellectual propelty fees payable to third palties. Licensee specifically takes responsibility for repOlting
and remittance of such fees to appropriate licensing agencies, including but not limited to ASCAP, BM!, or SESAC. Licensee shall indemnifY,
defend and hold Operator and all other Indemnities designated in Paragraph 9(b)(l) of this Agreement hanuless from any liability, claims or
costs, including attomey's fees, mising from the use ofany such protected materials or such claims of inflingement or violation of the rights of
the owner.

(n) Licensee shall not engage in the sale and/or distribution of any food and/or beverages at the Facility.

14. Civil Rights Act. Duling the perfonuance of this Agreement, Licensee shall comply fully with Title VI and Title VII of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and all other regulations promulgated there under, in addition to all applicable state and local ordinances
conceming Civil Rights.

15. Americans With Disabilities Act. With respect to any Event at the Facility, Licensee recognizes that it is subject to the
provisions ofTitle 1lI of the Amelicans With Disabilities Act, as amended ("ADA"). Licensee represents that it has viewed or othelwise
appraised itself of the access into the Facility, together with the common areas inside, and accepts such access, common areas, and other
conditions of the Facility as adequate for Licensee's responsibilities under the ADA. Licensee shall be responsible for ensUling that the Facility
complies and continues to comply in all respects with the ADA, including accessibility, usability, and configuration insofar as Licensee
modifies, reammges or sets up in the Facility in order to accommodate Licensee's usage. Licensee shall be responsible for any violations of the
ADA that arise from Licensee's reconfiguratiojl of the seating areas or modification of other pOltions of the Facility in order to accommodate
Licensee's usage. Licensee shall be responsiblc for providing auxiliary aids and services that are ancillaIY to its usage and for ensUling that the
policies, practices, and procedures it applies in connection with an Event are in compliance with the ADA.
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16. Constmction of this Agreement

(a) Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be deemed to be made, govemed by, and constmed in accordance with
the laws of Webb County, State of Texas, without giving effect to the conflict oflaw principles thereof.

(b) Paragraph Headings. The paragraph hcadings are inselted herein only as a matter of convenience and for
reference and in no way are intended to be a part of this Agreement or to define, limit, or desclibc the scope or intent of this Agreement or the
patticular paragraphs hereof to which they refer.

(c) Entire Agreement: Amendments. This Agreement (including all Exhibits and other documents and matters
annexed hereto or made a palt hereof by reference) contains all of the covenants, agreements, telIDs, provisions, and conditions relating to the
rights and obligations of SMG and Licensee with respect to the Facility. No alterations, amendments, or modifications hereof shall be valid
unless executed by an instlUment in writing by the parties hereto.

(d) Severability. If any provision or a pOition of any provision of this Agrcement is held to be unenforceable or
invalid by a COUIt ofcompetent jurisdiction, the validity and enforceability of the enforceable portion ofany such provision and/or the remaining
provisions shall not be affected thereby.

(e) Time. Time is of the essence hereof, and evelY tenu, covenant, and condition shall be deemed to be of the
essence hereof.

(f) Successors. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to, the benefit of the successors and assigns
ofSMG, and to such successors and assigns of Licensee as are penuitted to succeed to the Licensee's tight upon and subject to the tenus hereof.

(g) Independent Contractor; No Pattnership. SMG and Licensee shall each be and remain an independent
contractor with respect to all rights and obligations atising under this Agreement. Nothing herein contained shall make, or be constmed to make,
SMG or Licensee a pattner of one another, nor shall this Agreement be constmed to create a paltnership or joint venture between and of the
patties hereto or refelTed to herein.

(h)
shall include the singular.

Singular and Plural. Whenever the context shall so require, the singular shall include the plural, and the plural

17. Miscellaneous.

(a) Waiver. The failure of any palty to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement, or any lights with respect
hereto, or the failure to exercise any election provided for herein, will in no way be considered a waiver of such provisions, rights, or elections, or
in any way affect the validity of this Agreement. The failure of any patty to enforce any of such provisions, rights, or elcctions will not prejudice
such party from later enforcing or exercising the same or any other provisions, lights, or elections which it may have under this Agreement.

(b) Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the lights or obligations hereunder may be assigned or
transfclTed in any manner whatsoever by Licensee without the plior written consent ofSMG. SMG shall be entitled to assign its rights and
obligations hereunder to Owner or to any other management company retained by Owner to manage the Facility, and in such event, SMG shall
have no fmther liability to Licensee hereunder for the performance ofany obligations or duties arising after the date of such assignment.

(c) Notices. Any notice, consent, or other communication given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be effective either (i) when delivered personally to the party for whom intended, (ii) upon delively by an overnight comier services that is
generally recognized as reliable, and the wlitten records maintained by the comier shall be prima facie evidence of delivelY, or (iii) on delively
(or attempted delivelY) by celtified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, as of the date shown by the retulTI receipt; in any
case addressed to such palty as set fOlth below or as a palty may designate by wtitten notice given to the other patty in accordance herewith.

If to SMG:

with a copy to:

If to Licensee:

SMG
c/o Laredo Entertainment Center
6700 Arena Boulevard, Laredo, Texas 78041
Attention: Mrs. Jalinna Jones, General Manager

SMG
Independence Center
701 Market Street, 41h Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19I06
Attention: Director of Risk Management

The City of Laredo
1110 Houston Street
Laredo, Texas 78040
Attention: Mr. Cal'los Villarreal, City Manager
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(d) Non-Exclusive Use. SMG shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to use or pennit the use of any pOition of
the Facility other than the AuthOlized Areas to any person, finn or other entity regardless of the nature of the use of such other space.

(e) Force Majeure. If the Facility is damaged from any cause whatsoever or if any other casualty or unforeseeable
cause beyond the control of SMG, including, without limitation, acts ofGod, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine resttictions, sttikes, failure of
public utilities, or unusually severe weather, prevents occupancy and use, or either, as granted in this Agreement, SMG is hereby released by
Licensee from any damage so caused thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed by the patties hereto as of the day and year first written above.

SMG, as agent for Arena Ventures, LLC and the City of Laredo, owner
of Laredo Entertainment Center, 6700 Arena Boulevard, Laredo, Texas
78041

By: _

Name:

Title:

Jalinna Jones

General Manager

Date: _

The City of Lat'edo

By: _

Name:

Title:

Carlos Villarreal

City Manager

Date: _

Attest

Gustavo Guevara, Jr.
City Secretary

Date: _
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Authorized Area

EXHIBIT A TO USE LICENSE AGREEMENT

Time of Use Purpose

Arena floor,
Arena seating,

Arena concourse,
Star Bar,

3 Locker rooms,
4 Dressing rooms,

1 green room
1 production

office,
loading dock

Friday

Monday

June 20, 2008

through

June 30, 2008

7:00 a.m. on
load-in date

to 11 :59 p.m.
on move-out

date

Move In; Move
Out, Practice

Session, Event,
Etc.

Unauthorized Areas
Engineering Power Rooms
Electric Power Rooms
Storage Rooms
Box Office
Concessions Areas
Catwalk
Kitchens
Private Offices
Laredo Bucks Locker Rooms/Team Areas
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EXHIBIT B TO USE LICENSE AGREEMENT

Laredo Entertainment Center

11. Additional Reimbursable Service Expenses. At the request of Licensee, the following
special facilities, equipment, materials, and extra services will be furnished by SMG for the
Event:---------------------------------

22. Payment ofLicense Fee and Merchandising Fee.
(aa) Fixed License Fee: The fixed License Fee set forth in Section 5(a) above shall be

paid in accordance with the following schedule or at the agreed upon settlement time to be
held no later than five (5) business days after the event:

Percentage Payable

-_%
-_%
-_%
-_%

Payment Due Date

__ Upon signing this Use License Agreement
__months prior to start of the Event
__months prior to start of the Event
__ days prior to start of the Event

(bb) Percentage Fee. The percentage Licensee Fee set forth in Section 5(a),
Merchandising Fee set forth in Section 5(b), above shall be paid no later than at the agreed
upon settlement time to be held no later than five (5) business days after the event.
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EXHIBIT C TO USE LICENSE AGREEMENT
LAREDO ENTERTAINMENT CENTER

STANDARD OF CARE

[LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]
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EXHIBIT D TO USE LICENSE AGREEMENT
LAREDO ENTERTAINMENT CENTER

REIMBURSEABLE SERVICE EXPENSES ESTIMATE

(See Attachments)
LEC Event Estimate

LEC Catering Estimate
LEC Catering Menus

Upstage Estimate
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Laredo Entertainment Center
6415 Sinatra Parkway
Laredo, Texas 78041

956 791-9192
Event Estimate ISSUED: 05/21/08

EVENT: MS. TEXAS PAGEANT 2008 USAGE DATES: 18-Jun-08 30-Jun-08
CONTACT: PHONE#(O):
ADDRESS: PHONE# (C):

FAX#:
EST. ATTENDANCE: 3000-4000

/0;;ii/ei;

BUILDING CHARGES:
USAGE DATES TIME SHOW ACTIVITY DOORS CHARGES
JUNE 20-28 Load In $9,000.00
29-Jun-08 Live Telecast $25,000.00
30-Jun-08 Load Out $1,000.00

UTILITIES
CLEAN-UP

TOTAL BUILDING CHARGES: $35,000.00

Notes:

EQUIPMENT RENT
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY COST ITEM TOTAL
UPSTAGE CENTER $58,152.27
PHONE LINES 12 $100.00 $1,200.00
INTERNET LINES 5 $100.00 $500.00
RENT A CENTER TV 2 $300.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

TOTAL EQUIPMENT CHARGES: $60,152.27

LABOR COSTS
HOUSE STAFF $2,511.00 LABOR ITEMIZED ON PAGE 2.
BOX OFFICE $1,104.00
SECURITY $1,956.00 All labor costs are estimated expenses
HOUSEKEEPING $2,268.00 based on a previous similar show; actual
OPERATIONS $4,440.00 cost will be billed as used.
OTHER $704.00

TOTAL LABOR CHARGES: $12983.00

ADVERTISING BY PROMOTER
CATERING $22,511.10
INSURANCE Required two weeks prior to event. See contract for details. BY PROMOTER

State Sales Tax:

TOTAL EVENT ESTIMATE $130,646.37

~II be required two weeks after a contract is issued to secure dates requested.
;i2

This is only an estimate of the event expenses. The final cost will be determined by the actual usage of the building,
equipment, and services upon completion of the event. This estimate is qood for two weeks from the date of issue.



Laredo Entertainment Center
EVENT LABOR REQUIREMENTS

POSITION NUMBER HOURS ITLHrs COST

HOUSE STAFF I
Event Coordinator 1 1 01 HOURS X20.00= incll
FOH Coordin 1 1 01 HOURS X20.00= incll

TOTAL SUPERVISOR: incl
IQuad Supervisors I 11 211 211 HOURS X13.50= $283.50 IREHEARSAL DAYS I

~
I 41 5.51 221 HOURS X13.50- $297.00jn EVENTS I

TOTAL SUPERVISORS: $580.50
1 41 31 121 HOURS Xll.00= $132.00

I 1 I I 01 HOURS Xll.00= $0.00
IGuest Services

~
111 111 HOURS Xll.00- $121.00 2) EVENTS

TOTAL TICKET TAKERS: $253.00 :iW;EYi ::))j
Ushers 21 42 HOURS Xll.00= $462.00 REHEARSAL DAYS

5.5 88 HOURS Xll.00= $968.00 2) EVENTS
Concierae 41 5.5 22 HOURS Xll.25= $247.50 2) EVENTS

TOTAL USHERS: $1,677.50 ;W:i :j)i) "ii

TOTAL HOUSE STAFF: $2,511.00
Box Office I

1Box Office Supervisor I I 01 HOURS X16.00= $0.00

~oervisor
I 1 01 HOURS X12.00= $0.00

0 HOURS X16.00= $0.00
ITicket Sellers 1 8 8 HOURS X12.00= $96.00

Box Office Supervisor 0 HOURS X16.00- $0.00
Ticket Sellers 6 11 66 HOURS X12.00= $792.00 2) EVENTS
Ticket Sellers 0 HOURS X12.00= $0.00
Event Receptionist 1 18 18 HOURS X12.00= $216.00 2) EVENTS

TOTAL BOX OFFICE: $1,104.00

SECURITY
Uniformed Police 1 1 1 0 HOURS X37.50- $0.00 2) EVENTS

1 1 1 0 HOURS X37.50= $0.00
TOTAL UNIFORM: $0.00 '(i:Y!fi:

Crowd Control 2 10 20 HOURS X 12.00= $240.00 2) EVENTS BOH
22 6.5 143 HOURS X 12.00= $1,716.00 2) EVENTS FOH

0 HOURS X 12.00= $0.00
0 HOURS X 12.00- $0.00
0 HOURS X 12.00= $0.00
0 HOURS X 14.00= $0.00
0 HOURS X 14.00= $0.00

TOTAL T-SHIRT: $1,956.00

TOTAL SECURITY: $1,956.00

HOUSEKEEPING

Housekeepinq Supervisor 21 8 16 HOURS X 13.50= $216.00 2) EVENTS

~
41 8 32 HOURS X 12.00- $384.00 2) EVENTS

TOTAL PRE EVENT: $600.00
21 4 8 HOURS X 13.50= $108.00 2) EVENTS

Housekeepin Staff 81 4 32 HOURS X 12.00= $384.00 2) EVENTS
TOTAL EVENT: $492.00

Housekeeoina Supervisor 1 21 8 16 HOURS X 13.50 $216.00 2) EVENTS
Housekeepinq Staff 1 101 8 80 HOURS X 12.00= $960.00 2) EVENTS

TOTAL CLEAN UP: $1,176.00

TOTAL HOUSEKEEPING: $2,268.00

OPERATIONS I
'W(:i&:&&( :<:·"·i·.:·:)

Ooerations Suoervisor 2 25 50 HOURS X16.00 $800.00
Ooerations Staff 10 25 250 HOURS X 12.00 $3,000.00
Operations Staff 0 HOURS X 12.00- $0.00
Operations Staff 0 HOURS X 12.00= $0.00
Operations Staff 0 HOURS X 12.00= $0.00

TOTAL CONVERSION: $3,800.00
lOperations Supervisor 1 1 0 HOURS X 16.00= $0.00

~rvisor
1 1 0 HOURS X 12.00= $0.00

TOTAL PRE EVENT OPERATIONS: $0.00
1 21 8 161 HOURS X 16.00- $256.00 2) EVENTS

Operations Staff I 41 8 321 HOURS X 12.00= $384.00 2) EVENTS
TOTAL EVENT OPERATIONS: $640.00

TOTAL OPERATIONS: $4,440.00
OTHER LABOR
EMT/Paramedic 2 5.5 11 HOURS X 25.00= $275.00 2) EVENTS
Ambulance 0 HOURS X50.00- $0.00
Runner 0 $175.00 EA. W/CAR $0.00
Fireman 2 5.5 11 HOURS X39.00- $429.00 (2) EVENTS

TOTAL OTHER LABOR: $704.00



DATE:

06/02/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO GRANT A PUBLIC FIREWORKS
DISPLAY PERMIT FOR THE JULY 4TH

, 2008, INDEPENDENCE DAY
CELEBRATION. THE CITY OF LAREDO PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT AND THE LAREDO BRONCOS WILL BE HAVING A
FIREWORKS DISPLAY SHOW AT THE VETERANS FIELD LOCATED AT
2200 SANTA MARIA AT 10:30 P.M. THE TECHNICIAN FOR THE DISPLAY
WILL BE ATLAS ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED.

INITIATED BY:
Cynthia Collazo,
Deputy City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None

STAFF SOURCE:
David H. Piton,
Interim Fire Chief

BACKGROUND: The City of Laredo Parks & Leisure Services Department and the Laredo
Broncos will be celebrating Independence Day - July 4,2008, with a Fireworks Display Show at
2200 Santa Maria at 10:30 p.m. The City of Laredo Parks & Leisure Services Department and the
Laredo Broncos contracted Atlas Enterprises, Incorporated for a Fireworks Public Display. The
Laredo Fire Department reviewed the application and conducted an on scene inspection of the
site on May 20, 2008, and agreed to comply with their request for a permit. A pUblic display of
Fireworks Permit was also requested from the Texas State Fire Marshal's Office.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:
That City Council approves this Motion.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that this Motion be passed.



COUNCIL COMMUNICATION
DATE: SUBJECT: MOTION

Adopting a schedule ofhearings and proceedings for voluntary and unilateral
06/02108 annexations for calendar year 2008, in accordance with Section 43.052 ofthe

Texas Local Government Code.
INITIATED BY: STAFF SOURCE:
Cynthia Collazo, Deputy City Manager Keith Selman, Director of Planning

PREVIOUS ACTION:
None.

BACKGROUND:

Proposed 2008 annexation schedule:

July 31, 2008 Application submittal deadline.

September 2, 2008 Council authorization
(Staff authorized to prepare a service plan for the annexed area.)

November 3, 2008 Public hearing before City Council
(Noticed by publication on October 17th

, not less than ten or more than
twenty days before the hearing.)

November 6, 2008 Planning and Zoning Commission Review

November 17,2008 Public hearing before City Council
(Noticed by publication on October 31 st, not less than ten or more than
twenty days before the hearing.)

December 8, 2008 Introduction of an ordinance instituting annexation proceedings and
adopting a service plan for the areas to be annexed.
(Not more than forty nor less than twenty days from the date ofpublic
hearings. Proposed effective date of annexation December 31,2008.)
(Special City Council Meeting)

December 15, 2008 Final reading ofordinance

Annexation proceedings must be concluded within 90 days of December 8, 2008 (Section
43.064 Texas Local Government Code).

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The financial implication of all proposed annexations will be
outlined through an Annexation Feasibility Analysis.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval of the schedule ofhearings and proceedings.



DATE:

6/2/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Amending a contract to ARCADIS, Laredo, Texas in the amount of$13,642.00
for basic engineering services to revise the alignment on the new easement
provided by Alexander Residential Development for the construction ofthe
McPherson Lift Station, the 24 inch gravity sanitary sewer line and the 12" inch
force main. The amendment bririgs the total contract amount to $107,392. The
contract time is 30 calendar days. Funds are available in the Sewer Plant
Improvements Project in the 1998 Sewer Bond.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus M. Olivares, Assistant City Manager

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez Jr., P.E., Utilities Director

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: Awarded the contract on May 16,2005, Amendment #1
on November 5,2007 to re-bid the project.

BACKGROUND: The realignment of the McPherson lift station with a proposed 24" PVC
gravity sanitary sewer line and the 12" force main will allow the abandonment of the existing
easement and will provide better access to the lift station and the gravity and force main lines
The proposed lift station will increase the production of effluent for reuse at the North Laredo
Wastewater Treatment Plant and improve the sanitary sewer capacity for the Del Mar area
between McPherson and Loop 20.

Original Contract $79,900.00
Amendment 1 $13,850.00
Amendment 2 $13,642.00
Total $107,392.00

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the Sewer Plant Improvements Acct. #559-4275-538-0275.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:
No action from Committee was necessary,
therefore staff recommends to award.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Amending the contract



Scope of Work

CITY OF LAREDO AMENDMENT NO.2
ARCADIS WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.3

Project: McPherson Lift Station Improvements (Re-Bid)

GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The McPherson Lift Station Improvements (Re-Bid) consist of revising the gravity sanitary
sewer main from the existing lift station and force main alignments and revising the bid
schedule.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

The following sheets will be updated:

BID DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICAnONS
Update the bid schedule to provide revised bid item quantities. All other sheets and
specifications will remain the same.

ESTIMATE
Estimate will not be updated.

DRAWINGS
Updated the following plan sheets:

• Revise Line A Alignment Plan and Profiles (3 sheets). Use existing sanitary sewer
alignment provided by Premier Engineering.

• Revise Force Main 1 Alignment Plan and Profiles (3 sheets). Use existing easement
alignment provide by Premier Engineering.

• Use Utility Easements provided by Developer (Alexander and Premier Engineering) to
the City of Laredo.

• No Geotechnical Testing will be performed.
• All other sheets will remain the same.

City of Laredo will provide the following:
• Provide Topographic Survey (DTM, TIN, 2D, 3D files)
• Utility Coordination

SCHEDULE:
Deliverables will be submitted within 30 days after the signed contract is received from the
City.

Scope of Services



DELIVERABLES:
• 5 copies of the revised sheets (to be submitted in half size 11" x 17")

THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of City of
Laredo Contract dated , hereinafter identified as the "Contract", entered
into by and between the City of Laredo, and ARCADIS US, Inc. ("Consultant").

PART 1. The payable lump sum amount for services under this Work Authorization is
$13,642.00. This amount is based upon the following budget: See Attachment D-l.

PART 2. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work
Authorization shall be lump sum.

PART 3. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of
the parties hereto and shall terminate on December 1, 2008, unless extended by a
Supplemental Work Authorization.

PART 4. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and
obligations provided under the contract.

PART 5. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

By:
__C_ity_O_f_L_a_r_e_d_O ::CADffl~:Q~~~

Title:

Date:

Carlos R. Villarreal

City Manager

Date:----------------

Ricardo Ramos, PE

Project Manager

ATTEST:

Gustavo Guevara, Jr.

By:

APPROVl ~s ~O/FORM:." /

By: tILfleAAi&. f1'. fZt"a~~/'~': c::e~;
---------------- v f-

b~ Raul Casso

Title:

Date:

City Secretary

Date:----------------

City Attorney

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
Attachment D-l Fee Proposal

Scope of Services



ATTACHMENT "0·1"
PROJECT TOTALS

ARCADIS Fee $12,824
ARCADIS Direct Costs $818

TOTAL $13,642



ATTACHMENT "0-2"
Summary of Expenses

ARCADIS
CITY OF LAREDO UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

Work Authorization #3

Item 1st Measure 2nd Measure 3rd Measure Total Units Cost Per Total
Description Onty Unit Onty Unit Onty Unit Onty Unit Unit Cost

I. Reproduction & Printing
A. Misc Copies 5 Sets 17 Shts a Ht 85 SF $0.15 $13
D. Mylar of PS&E (Asbuilt) Ht Lngth Shts 0.00 SF $4.00 $0
D. PS&E Package Sets a Sets $150.00 $0

Total Reproduction & Printing $13
II. Overnight Deliveries

A. Overnight Deliveries
1. Service to City of Laredo 0 Mns 1 Deliver Deliver 1 Deliver $15.00 $15
2. Service to Sub-Consultants 0 Mns 1 Deliver Deliver 1 Deliver $20.00 $20
Total Overnight Deliveries $35

III. Travel
A. Progress Meetings

a) Airfare + Car Rental a Trips o Person a Car $900.00 $0
b) Lodging a Trips a Person a Night 0 Nights $85.00 $0
c) Per Diem 0 Trips o Person 0 Days 0 Days $36.00 $0

B. Public Meetings 0
a) Airfare + Car Rental a Trips o Person 0 Trips $265.00 $0
b) Lodging a Trips 0.0 Person 0 Night 0 Nights $70.00 $0
c) Per Diem a Trips 0.0 Person 0 Days 0 Days $25.00 $0

C. DSR Meeting, Site Visits & Coord Meetings
a) Airfare + Car Rental 0 Trips 0.0 Person 0 Trips $265.00 $0
b) Lodging a Trips 0.0 Person 0 Night 0 Nights $70.00 $0
c) Per Diem a Trips 0.0 Person 0 Days 0 Days $25.00 $0

Total Travel $0
IV. Photographs Shots 0.0 Miles o Photos o Photos $0.40 $0
V. Cellular Long Distance Telephone Trips 1 People 30 Mins 0 Mins $0.15 $0
VI. Miscellaneous Supplies

A. Miscellaneous Presentation Supplies LS 0 LS $11.00 $0
VII. CADD Computer Time 154 Hours 0.7 Use 154 Hours $5.00 $770

Total Expenses $818



Summary of Manhours by Classification &Major Task Analysis
City of Laredo Laredo McPherson Lift Station (Rebid)

Work Authorization No.3

TASK QAlQC I Project Design
I

Senior Clerical Total

I

Total
Description of Work or Task I Manager Engineer Eng Tech Admin. Hours Cost per

$168.50/Hr I
I

$138.41/Hr $99.29/Hr $102.30/Hr $57.17/Hr Task,

I ILABOR COSTS

100 PROJECT MANAGEMENT I 1
A. Coordination with City of Laredo I 8 81 $1,107
B. Project Documentation 4 2 ' 6 $668
B. Accounting 4 41 8 $782

Total Project Management 16 0 0 61 22, $2,558

I
I 1 I

Total Task 100 PROJECT MANAGEMENT i 0 16 0\ 0 61 22 1 $2,558

I
i ,

i
400 DESIGN: PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES I I I

1

A. Revise Plans and Bid Documents 1 0 $0
Utility Coordiation (gas line) i I 0 $0
Revise line A SS Gravity P&P sheets I 2 8 30 40' $4,513
Revise Force Main 1 P&P sheets I 2 8 30 40 $4,513
Revise BenGhmarl< Sheet , 0 $0
Revise Bid Schedule 1 2 8 , 11 i $1,240
CheGI< Utility Easement l)ediGations I I 01 $0

I Total DESIGN I 5 18 8 60 Oi 911 $10,266
I 1

I I
I

! I
I

Total Function 400 I 5 18 8 60 0 91 $10,266

I I
1
I

I
I i

TOTAL OF ALL ENGINEERING TASKS I 5 34 8 60 6 1131 $12,824I
Percent of Total Hours 4.42% 30.09% 7.08%1 53.10% 5.31% 100.00%1



DATE:

6/2/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Awarding a contract to Holloman Corporation, Converse Texas in the amount of
$4,724,000.00 for the construction of the new Jefferson Water Treatment Plant
Disinfection and Facility. The project consists of the construction of new
disinfection facilities for providing improved and more efficient levels of water
disinfection. Funding is available in the 2008 Utility Bond issue.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus M. Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None

BACKGROUND:

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez Jr., P.E., Utilities Director

The project consists of construction of Disinfection Facilities at the Jefferson Street Water
Treatment Plant, including:

A. Disinfection building includes chlorine storage area, chlorine feed facilities,
Liquid Ammonium Sulfate (LAS) feed facilities, electrical room, and
miscellaneous equipment, mechanical, HVAC, electrical and instrumentation
work.

B. LAS Storage facility.

C. Chemical injection vault.

D. Plant piping, which includes chemical piping, service, water, etc.

E. Plant access gates.

F. Associated site and civil work.

G. Associated electrical and I&C work.

H. Repair and construction of existing improvements affected by work.

I. All incidentals for a complete and usable facility

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding to pay for this contract exists in the 2008 Utility Bond issue Account # 557-4185­
538.01-08

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
N/A Approval of Motion.



DATE:

6/2/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Awarding a contract to Holloman Corporation, Converse, Texas; in the amount of
$745,654.00. for improvements to the Jefferson Street Water Treatment Plant Old
Raw Water Pump Station Project. The project consists of expansion of existing
raw water building to provide for installation of new electrical and
instrumentation control of raw water pumps. Funding is available in the 2005 and
2006 Bond issue.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus M. Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez Jr., P.E., Utilities Director

BACKGROUND:
The work includes the following improvements that will provide enhanced power and control
capabilities to our Raw Water pumping capacity of the Jefferson Street Water Treatment
Plant.

The work includes;

1. Expansion of the existing raw water control building, including related mechanical,
electrical and plumbing work.

2. Installation of new medium voltage motor control center and related electrical work.
3. Installation of new underground conductors from expanded raw water control building

to existing raw water pump building.
4. Removal of all exiting electrical wiring, conduit, switches', lighting fixtures, etc. in

existing raw water pumps building.
5. Installation of new electrical wiring conduit, switches, lighting fixtures, etc. in

existing raw water control building.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding to pay for this contract exists in the 2005 Water Bond issue Account #557-4182-538­
0321, and 2006 Water Bond Issue account # 557-4183-538-0321.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
N/A Approval ofMotion.



DATE:

6/2/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Awarding a contract to Holloman Corporation, Converse Texas in the amount of
$1,302,964.00 for the construction of improvements to the Mary Help of
Christians Booster Station. The project consists of structural and piping
improvements to existing facility and the additional electrical and pumping
capacity for the 2 MG elevate tank on Loop 20 next to Winfield Subdivision and
the San Isidro Subdivision pressure zones. Funding is available in the 2007
Utility Bond issue.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus M. Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None

BACKGROUND:

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez Ir., P.E., Utilities Director

The project consists of improvements to the Mary Help of Christians (MoHOC) Booster
Station Facility including:

A. Pump Station Mechanical Improvements including the installation of two new 400
HP Pumps and rehabilitation of existing 350 HP pump and all piping, fittings and
valves for improvements, and modifications to existing pump station discharge
header.

B. Extension of 24" discharge line with flow meter with vault and extension of new
36" suction line with removal of existing 24" venturi meter with new flow meter.

C. Building Structural Repairs including installing new foundation piers.

D. Furnishing and installation of fully improved electrical facilities.

E. SCADA improvements for beneficial facility communications.

F. Associated site and civil work.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding to pay for this contract exists in the 2007 Utility Bond Issue Account # 557-4184­
538.0334 (Mary Help of Christians Booster Station).

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
N/A Approval ofMotion.



DATE:

6/2/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Awarding a contract to Utility Service Company, Houston Texas in the amount of
$135,550 for the tank coating repairs to the Highland Elevated Storage Tank and
East Corridor Ground Storage Tank. The project consists of repairing and
painting including logo to the tanks. Funding is available in the department's
construction fund.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus M. Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: None

BACKGROUND:

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez Jr., P.E., Utilities Director

The project consists of improvements Highland Elevated Storage Tank including:

A. Blast cleaning at specified areas.

B. Replacement of existing coated carbon steel antenna brackets with hot dip
galvanized brackets.

C. Modification of flap valve.

D. Make specified steel repairs.

E. Clean, prepare, and paint exterior surfaces of shell and roof using all specified
environmental protection systems.

F. Associated site and civil work.

G. Complete logo painting as specified by contract and owner.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding to pay for this contract exists in the FY 2008 Construction Fund, 557-4150-538­
5799, Water Tank Improvements.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
N/A Approval of Motion.



DATE:
6/02/08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Refund of property tax in the amount of $987.61 payable to Claudia Garcia due to an
overpayment. Account # 983-30001-090.

INITIATED BY:
HORACIO A. DE LEON JR.,
ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:

STAFF SOURCE:
ELIZABETH MARTINEZ, RTA
TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

City Council has previously approved requests for refunds over $500.00 as required by State Law.

BACKGROUND:

Every month the Webb County Appraisal District submits to the City of Laredo changes in values certified
by the WCAD Review Board. Some of these changes require tax refunds be issued due to clerical errors,
double assessments, over assessments, over 65 exemptions, did not exist on the 1st of the year, exempt
property and combined properties. As per section 26.15 (f) of the Texas Property Tax Code, "If a
correction decreases the tax liability of a property owner after the owner has paid the tax, the taxing unit
shall refund to the property owner the difference between the tax paid and the tax legally due. As per
Section 31.11 ( c ) of the Texas Property Tax Code, "An application for a refund must be made within
three years after the date of the payment or the taxpayer waives the right to the refund." A taxpayer may
request a refund if an overpayment or an erroneous payment was made. As per Section 42.43 (a) of the
Texas Property Tax Code, "If the final determination of an appeal that decreases a property owner's tax
liability occurs after the property owner has paid his/her taxes, the taxing unit shall refund to the property
owner the difference between the amount of taxes paid and amount of taxes for which the property owner
is liable.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The City of Laredo will refund an amount of$987.61. It will be paid from line item Revenue/Unapplied
Payments. Account # 101-0000-222-0300.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of these refunds as detailed above.



'Refunc£:No.

City of Laredo Tax Office
Tax Assessor - Collector

P.O. BOX 6548 1110 Houston St.
Laredo, TX 78042 - 6548

For Credit Refunds Only

101-0000-222-03-00(DEF.REV.)

.Jtppficationfor Tax 'Refune[

Owner's name:
Present mailing address:
City, town or post office/statelzip code:

Garcia Claudia
420 Cinnamon Teal Loop
Laredo, TX 7804ti

Refund payable to:(if different from above)
Name: Garcia Claudia
Mailing address: 420 Cinnamon Teal Loop
City, town or post office/statelzip code: Laredo, TX 78045

Property legal description: Lot 9 Blk 1 La Bota Subd Unit IV Planned Unit Development Cinnamon Teal
Address or location of property: 420 Cinnamon Tea! Loop
Parcel number: 983-30001-090/578733

Tax Payment Information:

Year for which

:.~X~.1~9. ~~ r.~9.~~~.~.~.~ .
2007

Date of the

.~~~..p.~y.~.~~.~......
4/8/2008

Amount of

.!.~~~~..P~.~.~ .
$ 1,826.40

Amount of
tax refund

.E~q~.~.~~~~ .
$ 987.61

Total Refund $ 987.61

Taxpayer's reason for refund (attach supporting documentation):
Account has credit due to overpayment for 2007 tax year. The taxes were paid on 4/08/08 with check #1797575. As per
office research, refund form and notice will be sent to property owner.

"I hereby apply for the refund of the above-described taxes and certifY that the information I have given on this form
is true and correct"

Eliza th Martinez, RTA
Tax ssessor-Collector

Signature
4/23/2008

Date

.....,.,"-,·..'ou could be found guilty of a Class A misdemeanor or a
7.10.

4/23/2008
Date

Disapproved------

.sMY
Date



COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration for acceptance and release of retainage of $99,431.03 and a deduction of

06/02/08 $10,000.00 to Ramos Industries for Los Tanquesitos I Wastewater collection and Water
Distribution Improvements, for a total contract amount of $2,0 17,680.66. This is a
Colonias Project funded by the Texas Water Development Board Economic Distressed
Areas Program.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares Asst. City Manager

STAFF SOURCE:
Tomas M. Rodriguez, J1'. P.E. Utilities Director

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: On November 20, 2006 the City Council awarded
Change Order No.1 and Change Order No. 2 on 2/25/08.

BACKGROUND:
The Tanquesitos I Wastewater Collection and Water Distribution Improvements construction consists
of constructing an 8" water distribution line (approximately 16,650 L.F.) to provide water service to
Colonias Los Tanquesitos I, and the construction of a Sanitary Sewer Collection System
(approximately 671-LF of 10 inch and 24,302 LF of 8-inch) within SH 359 Planning Areas.

- Original Contract $ 1,726,609.00
- Change order #1 $ 50,071.66
- Change order #2 $ 251,000.00
- Contract Adjustment ($ 10,000.00)
- Total $ 2,017,680.66

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the Colonias Construction Acct. #451-8310-535-9301 and retainage
account # 451-0000-206-0100. Funded by the TWDB.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
To accept project

N/A



E. G. Rod Pittman. Chairman
William W. Meadows, Member
Daria Vidal Guerra. Jr., lHember

January 10, 2008

Mr. Edward D. Garza, P.E.
Crane Engineering Corporation
5810 San Bernardo Avenue, Suite 380
Laredo, TX 78041

J. Kevin Ward
Executive Administrawr

Jack Hum, Vice C/wirl11UIl
Thomas Weir Labatt Ill. IY/ember

James E. Herring. iV!ember

Re: City of Laredo - Mine Road & SH 359 EDAP Project
TWDB EDAP/CWSRF Project #10045
CID 09, Los Tanquecitos i, Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection improvements
Change Order NO.2 Approval

Dear Mr. Garza:

I have enclosed a copy of the approved and executed Change Order NO.2 for the subject project. The
completed change order was executed on October 22, 2007. The purpose of the change order was to
include the rock clause from the contract due to the rock encountered by the contractor during the
construction of the wastewater collection system. The change order increases the contract amount to
$2,027,68066. There was no change in contract time.

For the record:

Current Contract Amount
Chan e Order NO.2

New Totals

$1,261,944.66
$ 251,000.00
$ 1,512,94466

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 512-463-8491 or by email at
darreILnichols@twdb.state.tx.us You may also contact Francia C. Harutunian, P.E., Team Lead, at 512-
463-8271. .

b:1{1J~
Darrell Nichols, E.I.T.
Project Engineering and Review Division, PFCA

DN/mfr

Enciosure: Approved Change Order NO.2

cc: Mr. Rogelio Rivera, PE, City Engineer, City of Laredo
Mr. Tomas Rodriguez, P.E, Director of Utilities, City of Laredo
Mr. Pablo Martinez, P.E, Utilities Engineering Manager, City of Laredo
Mr. Keith Kindle, P.E., Turner, Collie & Braden, Inc.
Ms. JoEmma Sherfey, P.E., Sherfey Engineering
IFSS
Contract Administration

Our Mission
To provide leadership, plannin.g, financial assistance. information. and education for the conservation and responsible development of waterfor Texas.

PO. Box 13231' nOON. Congress Avenue • Austin, Texas 78711-3231. . ~* .
Telephone (5 J 2) 463-7847· Fax (512) 475-2053' J·800·RELAYTX (for the heanng Impaired)

www.twdb.state.tx.us • mfo@twdb.state.tx.Us TNRIS
TNRIS . Texas Natural Resources Information System' www.tnris.state.tx.lls

A Memher of the Texas Geographic h,formatiol1 Council lTG/C)



E. G. Rod Pittman, ChairmLiil
Wiliiam W.Meadows, Meillber
Dario Vidal Guerra, Jr" i'v[el1lver

June 6,2007

Mr. Pablo Martinez, P.E.
Engineering Manager
City of Laredo, Water Utilities
5816 Daugherty
Laredo, TX 78041

J. Kevin Ward
Executive Acbninisrrator

Jack I-Iuilt. Vict! Chail'!IU1Fl

Thomas Weir Labatt JII. i'tkmber
James E. Herring, Member

Re: City of Laredo - Mine Road & SH 359 EDAP Project
TWDB EDAP/CWSRF Project #10045
cm 09, Los Tanquecitos I, Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Improvements
Change Order 01 Approval

Dear Mr. Martinez:

TWDB staff have completed their review ofthe submitted documents for change order 01 for
cm 09, the Tanquecitos I water distribution and wastewater collection improvements project.
Change Order 01 is approved for inclusion in the funding of cm 09. Approved the changes to
the contract funding amounts and times are summarized below:

New Totals

$1,261,944.66
$0.00

$1,261,944.66

$464,664.34
$50,071.66

$514,736.00

$1,726,609.00
$50,071.66

$1,776,680.66

It is noted that this change order is not eligible for EDAP funding, because it is a settlement
issue between the City of Laredo (City) and the contractor. It is being funded using other (local)
funds. The EDAP eligible contract amount remains $1,261,944.66. The total amount ofthe
project eligible for funding is $1,776,680.66. Contract time is increased by 30 days to 330
calendar days.

If! can further assist you, please call me at (512)-463-7971, or Francia Harutunian, P.E., Team
Lead at (512)-463-8271.

Sincerely,

g~11/J' rtQt.. . "'.--.... ,c1i1.L .'-:,,, ""-
JOe! H. Smith, Jr. P.E. .
Project Engineer
Project Engineering and Review Division

Attachment
cc w/attach: IFSS; Juan Vargas: Webb County; Eddie Garza: Crane Engineering

Our ivlissioll
To provide leadership, planning, .financial assistance, in/ormation, and education/iJr the conservation and responsible development (~rwaterforTexas.

P.O. Box 13231 • 1700 N. Congress Avenue· Austin. Texas 78711-3231 ~ *"
Telephone (512) 463-7847 • Fax (512) 475-2053 • 1·800·RELAYTX (for the hearing impaired)

www.twdb.state.tx.us·info@twdb.state.tx.us TNRl5
TNRIS - Texas Natural Resources Information System' www.tnris.state.tx.us

A Member oIrlJe Texas Geographic IlljimHarioll Coullcil (TGIC)



STATEMENT

To: Attn: Mr. Tomas M. RodrigueiJ Jr., P.E.
City of Laredo Utilities Dept.
5816 Daugherty
Laredo, Texas 78041

From: Crane Engineering Corporation
5810 San Bernardo, Suite 380

Laredo, Texas 78041

Estimate # 1

Invoice No. 08-548
Date: March 28, 2008

Re: City of Laredo SH 359 Planning Area
Tanquecitos I Water Distribution and
Wastewater Collection Project
I NOTICE 05/08/08

Ad.ditional clJmjJensation under Division 0 - Bidding and contract requirements, Section 00700, General Conditions of
Construction, Paragraph 13.6 Correction or Removal of Defective Work (pg. 54 of 67). A fixed fee amount of $10,000 is
requested to compensate our firm for additional engineering work necessary to address the defective work installed by the
contractor.

Total Due This Invoice ........................................•............................ $ 10,000.00

TERMS: Net Due 30 Days from Invoice Date
NOTE: Any amount unpaid 30 days after billing date is subject to

1.5% per month late charge.
REMIT TO: Crane Engineering Corporation

5810 San Bernardo Ave., Suite 380

Laredo, Texas 78041

Total Work to Date
Less Previous Payments

Less Previous Billing
Amount Due This Invoice

TOTAL DUE

$ 10,000.00
$
$
$ 10,000.00

II $ 10,000.00 II

CERTIFICATE OF ENGINEER
I certifY that the above and foregoing request for partial payment is a true and correct statement, and that same has been
performed in full accordance with the requirements of the contract documents.

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

BY: .;Z;;;; M L ~
Mr. Tomas M. Rodriguez,£:P£ Date
City of Laredo Utilities Dept. Director

APPROVED
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DATE:

06/02/2008

INITIATED BY:

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: MOTION
Approving the proposed contract with Cursed Entertainment, Inc. of Sanford,
Florida, in amount of $72,500.00; under the contract the consultant contractor
will create an animated cartoon for public service environmental information
of children. The funding for this contract comes from a Border 2012 grant
from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) in
amount of $50,000.00 and from the Environmental Services fund in the
amount of $22,500.00

STAFF SOURCE:

Jesus Olivares,
Assistant City Manager

Riazu1 Mia, P.E., Director
Environmental Services Department

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
By Ordinance No. 2007-0-235, of 11/19/2007 the Council ratified City Manager's acceptance of
grant of$50,000.00 from the EPA, and it amended the FY 2007-2008 budget in the amount of
$62,695.00 ($50,000.00 in grant funds with $12,695.00 in City matching funds).

BACKGROUND:

This contract is made pursuant to Phase II of the City's Los Dos Laredo's Environmental
Educational Program. Phase I, also funded by EPA, involved production of environmental heroes
and villains who became embodied in a comic book and audio CD which was distributed to all of
the early chi1dcare centers in Laredo and Nuevo Laredo.

The grant funds will be used to create a 15-30 minute cartoon video of the City of Laredo's
environmental education characters called Inspector McCloud and Stormy and the environmental
villains called Oil Slick Willie, Burnt Ciggy, Lucy Litter, Tommy Treadless Tire, and Dirty Diaper
Dan. The cartoon video will be incorporated in the Environmental Services Department's Texas
Environmental Excellence Award-winning education program. The video will also be aired on the
City's public access channel.

The City solicited request for proposals from animation firms for the project, to be received by
Apri111, 2008. Only one proposal was received, that of Cursed Entertainment, Inc. of Florida.
This company was selected based upon its experience with the creation of animated cartoon, its
use of local talent, and its willingness to produce materials that are public domain (which is a
condition of the grant funding).
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the Border 2012 grant 249-3856-543-7100 ($50,000.00) and
from the Environmental Services Fund 249-3840-543-5526 ($22,500.00).
RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the motion.



Consulting/Production Agreement
between

Cursed Entertainment, Inc.
and

The City of Laredo

This Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement") is made and entered into this'~day of"*Pi11, 2008
(hereinafter the "Effective Date") by and between:

IDENTIFICATION OF THE PARTIES

The City of Laredo (hereinafter the "Client"), a Texas Home Rule City, located at 619 Reynolds St.
Laredo TX 78040

And
Cursed Entertainment, Inc. (hereinafter the "Consultant"), a Florida Corporation, authorized to do
business under the laws of the State of Florida and having a principal place of business at 1800 S. Park
Ave, Sanford, FL 32771.

Whereas, the Client desires to retain the services ofConsultant, and Consultant desires to provide services as
described below to Client under the term of this Agreement. The parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

Consulting/Production Assignment: Inspector McCloud's Storm Water Adventures - Episode 1

Client hereby engages Consultant, and Consultant hereby accepts such engagement, upon the terms
and conditions set forth in this Agreement, for the period commencing on the date hereof (the
"Effective Date") and ending upon the completion of the work (the "Term") unless earlier
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

During the Term, Consultant shall apply its attention and skill to, and shall perform its duties to the
best of its ability, the assignment as specified in Exhibit A. The Client grants to Consultant a
significant degree of "creative freedom", and Consultant retains the right to choose the means by
which to visually tell the story that Client and Consultant will outline. The Client retains the right of
final approval on the completed piece, and retains the right to request, and Consultant is held
responsible for, a limited number of revisions and improvements, provided these changes do not
require extended resources beyond those allotted within the budget, nor contradict earlier approvals
from Client, nor deviate substantially from the descriptions set forth in Exhibit A. The Client's
approval, verbal or written, of any work, including designs, concepts or implementations, shall be
considered final, and subject to no significant alteration by either Consultant or Client, unless
otherwise agreed to by both parties. Client's public use of the work for any purpose shall be deemed
as acceptance & approval ofConsultant's product.

All existing or initial assets from which the work will be adapted, including character designs,
storylines, photographic materials, branding elements and logos (collectively. The "Client
Deliverables") shall be provided or commissioned in its existing format by the Client. Consultant
will remain responsible for repairing any content created by consultant or its subcontractors in
contradiction to the explicit instructions ofthe Client.

Client agrees to adhere to a system ofapprovals & revisions that allows for one (1) round of
revisions per proposed creative element. A "round" of revisions represents changes to elements by
the Client after its complete consideration of elements submitted by Consultant for approval.
Individually Submitted elements can include, but are not limited to: designs, animatics, completed
visual or creative concepts, final-pass animation or final edited cuts. Any elements that do not
receive Client's feedback within the approval turnaround period (as set forth in Exhibit A) will be
deemed "approved" according to the terms of this agreement..

Cursed Entertainment, Inc. - 04115108 1 (of6)



Both parties agree to maintain strict adherence to responsibilities as set forth in this agreement and
in Exhibit A. Any work, revisions or compensations requested other than those described herein are
considered to be change orders. Change orders shall be negotiated at time of request.

Compensation

In consideration of the services rendered to the Client hereunder by Consultant during the Term, the
Client agrees to compensate Consultant as follows:

• Seventy Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($72,500) Total; Payable in Milestones
as described in Exhibit A

• The Client shall pay Consultant upon receipt of Consultant's invoice. All payments are
contingent upon Consultant's compliance with the terms of this Agreement. Client shall not
withhold payment based on Milestone delays attributable to Client.

The parties agree that Consultant is an independent contractor, not an employee of Client, nor are
any of Consultant employees or contract personnel employees of Client. Consultant shall have the
right to perform services for others and the sole right to control and direct the means, manner and
method by which the services required by this Agreement will be performed, consistent with the
terms of this Agreement.

Consultant represents and warrants that it operates under its own tax identification number and that
it will maintain I) compensation for its employees and subcontractors, and 2) liability for its acts and
the acts of its employees and subcontractors, as required by law.

The parties agree that the Consultant has based its flat rate on its costs to produce the work, and that
any work requested by the Client, other than that provided for herein, is to be considered a change
order, provided that Consultant has complied with the terms of this Agreement.

Confidentiality

Consultant shall maintain in strict confidence and shall use and disclose only as authorized by
Client, (i) all confidential information identified to Consultant, its employees and subcontractors as
confidential, and (ii) all material information which a reasonable person would assume to be
confidential given in the context of its disclosure, that Consultant receives in connection with
Consultant's performance under this Agreement.

The restrictions in this section shall not be construed to apply to (i) information generally available
to the public, or (ii) information generally released by Client without restriction.

Intellectual Property Ownership

1. Client Ownership of Consultant's Work Product. Client shall be deemed to be the sole and
exclusive owner of all work product (including all artwork, designs, visual and creative concepts,
music, and implementations thereof) produced by Consultant, its employees or subcontractors
hereunder (hereinafter, the "Assets"), including any intermediate versions and working papers
related to those Assets, and all copyrights, trade secrets, know-how, trademarks, and all other
intellectual property rights throughout the world embodied in or pertaining to such Assets.

All works created by Consultant shall be deemed "works made for hire" as defined under the United
States Copyright Act.
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2. Originality; No Pre-Existing Works; Third Party Licenses. Consultant shall avoid
infringement on the proprietary rights of any third party in performance of the creation and delivery
of the Assets. Except for any Client Deliverables incorporated into the Assets, all aspects of the
Assets shall be original works of creation and shall not use, in whole or in part, any work created by
or asset owned by any other party, except (i) where specifically disclosed by Consultant to the Client
and (ii) where Consultant obtains a license to use such items for the benefit of the Client. All such
licenses shall be royalty free, perpetual, worldwide licenses, sufficient in scope to permit Customer's
full use and enjoyment ofthe Deliverables.

3. Proprietary Technologies. As between Client and Consultant, Consultant (or its licensors)
shall retain ownership of any proprietary technology owned by Consultant or licensed to Consultant
by a third party ("Proprietary Technologies"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the
Assets incorporate any Proprietary Technologies, the Consultant hereby grants, and shall arrange for
applicable third parties to grant, a perpetual, royalty free, worldwide license to Client to use such
Proprietary Technologies in connection with Client's full use and enjoyment of the Assets.

4. Consultant Ownership of Inventions and Production Processes. Subject to the foregoing
paragraphs I through 3, Consultant shall retain any and all legal ownership of (i) all Inventions
developed solely by Consultant and (b) all Consultant Production Processes. As used herein,
"Inventions" shall mean any original and novel technological inventions useful in Consultant's
business of creating animation projects generally, but specifically excluding the Assets.

Retention of Demo Materials:

While Consultant is obligated to provide, upon the Client's request, all Assets related to the product
described herein, Client grants to Consultant a nonexclusive license to possess and archive
duplicates of said materials. Consultant may only display said materials for portfolio and
demonstrative purposes, provided: (I) any materials displayed have already been released by Client
to its viewership; (2) the display of said materials in no way violates the nondisclosure terms in this
or any other agreement; and (3) such display in no way defames the Client or its products or
services.

Representations and Warranties

Warranty of Expertise: Consultant represents and warrants that Consultant is highly skilled and
experienced in providing the Services required under each Project Schedule that Consultant enters
into hereunder. Consultant acknowledges that Client is relying on Consultant's skill and expertise in
the foregoing for the performance of this Agreement, and agrees to notifY Client whenever
Consultant does not have the necessary skill and experience to fully perform hereunder.

Other Agreements: The parties represent and warrant that the signing of this Agreement and the
fulfillment of the terms hereunder are not and will not be in violation of any other contract,
agreement or understanding to which the parties are bound. Consultant shall not, during the term of
this agreement or after, enter into any other agreement that conflicts with the rights granted to Client
in this agreement.

Entire Agreement: This is our entire agreement. Any other agreements previously entered into by
us are superseded by it.
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Governing Law; Jurisdiction

This agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the state of Texas, without regard to
any provision thereof relating to conflict of laws. The parties agree to submit to the exclusive
personal jurisdiction of the federal and state courts of the State ofTexas.

In witness whereof, this Agreement has been signed by or on behalf of each of the parties hereto, all as of
the date first above written. Signing persons maintain that they are authorized, as Officers of the parties they
represent, respectively, to sign & execute this binding agreement.

Client:
The City of Laredo

By: _

Carlos Villarreal, City Manager

Cursed Entertainment Inc. - 04/15108

Consultant:
Cursed Entertainment Inc.

By:------_..........:_---
Anthony F. Grillo Jr.
President
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EXHIBIT A

Description of Project - Key Defining Elements: Produce one animated short for release on DVD Video
at Broadcast quality, not to exceed 16 minutes in duration, entitled Inspector McCloud's Storm Water
Adventures. The short will feature characters from the existing property of the same name, in an adventure to
be determined. All work to be completed in Macromedia Flash 8 at 15 frames per second.

Short breaks down as follows:

• Educational in nature, targeted at youthful demographic, teaching lessons in storm water purity.
• Design style will be based on artwork of the existing property's - provided by Client: simple & flat,

optimized for limited animation in Flash
• 7 Main Characters plus 3 supporting characters
• 8-12 Background / Environment settings
• Voice, Original Music & Sound FX

Description of Project - Obligations of Consultant:

1. Work directly with Client to expand creative and artistic direction for the Short. Client will
serve as Consultant's sole creative contact on the project.

2. Provide one (1) "round" of revisions per proposed creative element throughout project.

3. Create Educational Story Outline and improvised "script" for piece, utilizing characters, lessons
and story elements from the existing property.

4. Design & render 10 original characters and 8-12 Background Environments, in a limited style
suited to limited budget Flash animation.

5. Provide for original voice recordings and voice audio mix based on the script.

6. Create storyboard/Animatic based on script.

7. Create one (1) animated episode (16 minutes in length) featuring the above elements.

8. Provide for Sound Effects and original music throughout short.

9. Provide Post-production and final Audio mix.

10. Provide for DVD Authoring, Mastering and design. Provide for first 25 sample DVD units.

11. Provide Client with periodic posting of project assets, viewable via display on an Internet
Development Site to be provided and managed by Consultant.

12. Deliver Final Master to Client as a functional DVD Master.

Description of Project - Obligations of Client:

1. Provide any & all existing assets, including character & background designs, photographs, or
Logo & Branding elements in Vector-Based digital format where possible.

2. Adhere to a system ofapprovals & revisions that allows for one (1) "round" of revisions per
proposed creative element. Client will serve as Consultant's sole creative contact on the project,
and will manage its creative as a first-party entity.

3. Allow Consultant to use a significant degree of"creative freedom", in essence giving
Consultant the right to choose the means by which to visually tell the story that Client has
outlined, for the sake ofcontrolling budget and maintaining quality on its limited allotted
resources.

4. Provide to consultant direction and/or approval within 72 hours of notification (written or
verbal) of asset posting. Any elements that do not receive feedback within the 72 hour
turnaround will be deemed "approved".

/"'-'___________+--l/-.·'A:.....:.!.L..I~"...:.IH;,"i_J,\,.....,1~p'------------_
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Work Dates: Project will commence production Friday, 05/12/08, final assets to be delivered by Monday,
02/09/09 (dates may change based on Consultant's shifting availability, as agreed to by Client). It is agreed
by both parties that the consultant has based its rate on the finite resources required to complete the stated
tasks by the stated completion date. Any time The Consultant spends in production past milestone dates due
to Client's delay ofasset delivery or approval turnaround, or changes to approved content may be billable to
The Client on a daily crew rate basis, not to exceed $400.00 per person, per day. The Client must approve, in
written letter, fax, or electronic mail, of said extensions before production is to continue with said changes.
A resource-based start-up fee may also apply for downtime periods of more than seven days. Consultant shall
advise Client in advance as to the nature and amount of any such fees Client is at risk of incurring. Any work
requested by the Client, other than that provided for herein, is to be considered above and beyond that
described in this agreement, provided that Consultant has complied with the terms of this Agreement.

Deliverable(s) Due Dates:
Based on preliminary projections, illustrating key deliverables - dates may change based on Consultant's
shifting availability, as agreed to by Client:

Commencement - Monday, 05/12/08:
Consultant to begin developing updated design comps
Consultant to begin developing story outline

Milestone 1 - Monday, OS/26/08
Consultant to provide completed story outline
Consultant to deliver updated B&W character art

Friday, 06/06/08
Consultant to provide completed Voice Mix
Consultant to deliver final color character art

Milestone 2 - Friday, 07/18/08:
Consultant to deliver timed B&W animatic with final voice mix

Milestone 3 - Monday, 09/08/08
Consultant to deliver Color Posed animatic

Monday, 12/08/08
Consultant to deliver Rough Cut with completed animation

Milestone 4 - Monday, 01/05/09
Consultant to deliver final Cut of Animation, English version

Completion - Monday, 02/09/09
Consultant to deliver final Cut of Animation, Spanish version
Consultant to deliver DVD Masters of short

Payment: Seventy Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($72,500) flat rate, invoiced and payable in
milestones as described:

Milestone #
Milestone 1:
Milestone 2:
Milestone 3:
Milestone 4:
Completion:

Estimated Date
OS/26/08:
07/18/08:
09/08/08:
01/05/09:
05/19/08:

Amount Due
$15,000 upon completion of the Milestone
$15,000 upon completion of the Milestone
$15,000 upon completion of the Milestone
$15,000 upon completion of the Milestone
$12,500 upon completion of the Milestone

The Client shall pay Consultant upon receipt of invoice relative to completion of Milestone, regardless of
actual delivery date.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2008-R-053

SUPPORTING OUR ELECTED STATE AND
FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVES ON URGING THE
PRESIDENT TO UTILIZE THE GOVERNMENT'S
STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVES AS A
MEASURE TO OFFSET SURGING FUEL COSTS.

WHEREAS, the skyrocketing costs of gasoline and fuel costs have caused hardships on
the American people, especially the lower income population; and,

WHEREAS, the drastic increase in fuel costs also have a negative effect in our daily
lives by adversely affecting the movement of commerce and ability to purchase food and other
commodities; and,

WHEREAS, the United States Government currently holds 701 million barrels of crude
oil in a system of salt caverns on the Louisiana and Texas Coast of the Gulf ofMexico; and,

WHEREAS, utilization of the reserves will provide relief to the many Americans that
now view that this drastic situation has escalated into a bona fide crisis;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laredo that:
1. Our state and federal representatives urge the President of the United States to utilize the

Strategic Petroleum Reserves to lower fuel prices;

2. The United States Conference of Mayors, the National League of Cities, the Texas
Border Infrastructure Coalition, the Texas Municipal League and all other relevant and
pertinent governmental organizations support this worthy initiative; and,

3. The aforementioned elected officials and organizations urge all other municipal and
county governments to endorse this effort.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR on this, the
day of , 2008.

RAUL G. SALINAS
MAYOR

ATTEST:

GUSTAVO GUEVARA, JR.
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RAUL CASSO
CITY ATTORNEY



DATE:
06-02-08

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: STAFF REPORT
DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION TO CONSIDER POLICE OFFICER
ERNESTO CANTU'S SECOND REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF
INJURY LEAVE WITH PAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 143.073 (b) OF THE
TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE.

INITIATED BY:
Carlos R. Villarreal, City Manager
Horacio De Leon, Jr., Asst. City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
None.

BACKGROUND:

STAFF SOURCE:
Daniel E. Migura, Jr.
Human Resources Director

During the City Council meeting of December 17, 2007, Officer Cantu was granted a 60 day injury
with pay status extension.

Recommendation will be discussed by staff during the City Council Meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding is available in the 101-2366-521-1110

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:
None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Recommendation will be made by staff during this
presentation.



DATE:

06-02-2008

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SESSION
Request for executive session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071 (1 )(A)
to consult with attorney on the pending eminent domain case of City of Laredo v. Luis
Montano, et aI., Cause No. 2008CVQ00134D1, in the 49th District Court, Webb County,
Texas; and return to open session for possible action.

INITIATED BY:
Raul Casso
City Attorney

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:

BACKGROUND:

FINANCIAL:

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A

STAFF SOURCE:
Anthony C. McGettrick
Assistant City Attorney

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
N/A



DATE:

06-02-2008

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SESSION
Request for executive session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071(l )(A)
to consult with attorney on the pending case of Marigloria Gonzalez v. City of Laredo,
Cause No. 2005CVQ000905D2, in the ll1 th District Court, Webb County, Texas; and
return to open session for possible action.

INITIATED BY:
Raul Casso
City Attorney

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:

BACKGROUND:

FINANCIAL:

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A

STAFF SOURCE:
Anthony C. McGettrick
Assistant City Attorney

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
N/A



CITY COUNCIL MEETING AS LAREDO MASS TRANSIT BOARD COMMUNICATION
DATE:
6-02-08

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 2008-RT-003
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A GRANT PROPOSAL AND
EXECUTE ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS RESULTING FROM THIS
SUBMISSION TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(TxDOT), NEW FREEDOM (NF) SMALL URBAN TRANSPORTATION PROJECT
GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $375,000.00 WITH A LOCAL MATCH OF
$93,750.00, FOR A GRAND TOTAL OF $468,750.00. THE GRANT PROVIDES
FOR ADA COMPLIANCE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES TO TRAVEL TO
AND FROM THEIR PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT AND EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT
SERVICES. THE CITY OF LAREDO AND THE LAREDO TRANSIT
MANAGEMENT INC., WILL REQUEST DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
THIRTY TO FIFTY PLUS CITY ADA SIDEWALKS UNDER STATUTE 2.2.3
(BUILDING AN ACCESSIBLE PATH TO A BUS STOP THAT IS CURRENTLY
INACCESSIBLE).

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares, Assistant City Manager

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:
None.

STAFF SOURCE:
Feliciano Garcia, Jr. Transit General Manager

BACKGROUND:
The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) recently requested proposals (RFP) for small urban and
rural transit projects, utilizing federal funds for Fiscal Year 2007 and 2008 for capital, planning activities,
marketing activities, or operating assistance for the Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) and capital and
operating assistance for the New Freedom (NF) Federal Grants.

The City of Laredo and the Laredo Transit Management, Inc. (LTMI) submitted a proposal for the New
Freedom grant in the amount of $375,000.00 with a local match of $93,750.00 (20%), for a total project
cost of $468,750.00 for the construction of ADA sidewalks and bus shelters. The number of sidewalks the
City proposes to build are in areas that are currently inaccessible. The transit system currently has a high
volume of riders with disabilities on these routes and ensuring accessible facilities will help attract these
potential riders. On April 15, 2008, El Metro was notified by TxDOT officials that Laredo was awarded the
New Freedom grant. TxDOT will be submitting the list of projects to the Texas Transportation
Commission for final approval and the contract is estimated to commence July 1, 2008 for a period of three
years.

El Metro will work closely with the disabled community to ensure that the sidewalks and shelters are placed
in the location where they can best serve persons with disabilities. Therefore, the Paratransit Advisory
Committee will be the lead committee for the selection of the ADA sidewalks and shelters with the
administrative assistance of LTMI staff.
FINANCIAL:
Local funding is available from account number 518-5181-584-9900.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this Resolution.



RESOLUTION 2008-RT-003

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A GRANT
PROPOSAL AND EXECUTE ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS
RESULTING FROM THIS SUBMISSION TO THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT), NEW FREEDOM
(NF) SMALL URBAN TRANSPORTATION PROJECT GRANT IN
THE AMOUNT OF $375,000.00 WITH A LOCAL MATCH OF
$93,750.00, FOR A GRAND TOTAL OF $468,750.00. THE GRANT
PROVIDES FOR ADA COMPLIANCE FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES TO TRAVEL TO AND FROM THEIR PLACE OF
EMPLOYMENT AND EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT SERVICES. THE
CITY OF LAREDO AND THE LAREDO TRANSIT MANAGEMENT
INC., WILL REQUEST DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIRTY
TO FIFTY PLUS CITY ADA SIDEWALKS UNDER STATUTE 2.2.3
(BUILDING AN ACCESSIBLE PATH TO A BUS STOP THAT IS
CURRENTLY INACCESSIBLE).

WHEREAS, the New Freedom Grant Section 5317, provides for ADA Compliance
for persons with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laredo and the Laredo Transit Management, Inc. (LTMI)
submitted a proposal for the New Freedom grant in the amount of $375,000.00 with a
local match of $93,750.00 (20%) for a total project cost of $468,750.00 to construct
ADA sidewalks and bus shelters.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND THE
MAYOR OF CITY OF LAREDO THAT:

Section 1. Authorizes the City Manager to submit all the necessary paperwork to
obtain section 5317 of SAFETEA-LU, funds from the Texas Department of
Transportation.

Section 2. Authorizes the City Manager to accept funds awarded from the grant
application for 5317 funds.



PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS
THE DAY OF , 2008

RAUL G. SALINAS
MAYOR

ATTEST:

GUSTAVO GUEVARA, JR.
CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RAUL CASSO
CITY ATTORNEY

,(

BY \D~/
MELISSA JO~ ARCIA
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY



CITY COUNCIL MEETING AS LAREDO MASS TRANSIT BOARD COMMUNICATION
DATE:
6-02-08

SUBJECT: MOTION
Consideration to exercise the one (1) year renewal option for annual supply contract
FY07-060 awarded by the Mass Transit Board on 5-7-07, for bus and van fleet repair
and replacement parts. Contracts were awarded by item(s) to the lowest responsible
bidder for parts most commonly purchased for non-warranty repairs. The renewal
includes a price increase of 3% to 15% on certain repair parts. All items will be
purchased on an as needed basis. Funding is available in the El Metro Operations Fund.

INITIATED BY:
Jesus Olivares, Assistant City Manager

STAFF SOURCE:
Feliciano Garcia, Jr., Transit General Manager
Francisco Meza, Purchasin~ A~ent

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION: Bid was awarded by Laredo Mass Transit Board on May 07, 2007.

BACKGROUND:
Several bids were received on March 2, 2007, for awarding an annual parts contract for bus and van
fleet parts. The EI Metro Maintenance Division identified and listed parts most commonly purchased
for non-warranty repair work. Contracts will be awarded by item(s) to the lowest most responsible
bidders. The purchase of annual contracts is to establish a contract price for specific items and for a
fixed term. All items will be purchased on an as needed basis. Some replacement parts that are used
on a regular basis are maintained on an inventory basis. The primary low bidders are as follows:

Primary Contract Vendors Est. Contract Amount
Capital Bus Sales $ 39,560.00
C.C. Battery Co. Inc. $ 56,375.46
Gonzalez Auto Parts $ 9,068.18
Gillig Corporation $ 33,419.26
MCI Service Parts $121,236.79
Muncie Transit Supply $122,345.36
New Flyer $ 47,476.43
Prevost Parts $138,533.59
RDO Equipment Co. $ 28,382.62
Stewart & Stevenson $ 125,244.32
National Bus Sales $ 32,909.00
Vehicle Maintenance $ 20,884.36
Thermo King of West Texas $ 28457.16
Total $ 803,892.53

FINANCIAL: Funding is available in:
Inventory Parts 558-0000-141-0000, Fixed Parts (Bus Parts) 558-5813-582-3020,
Paratransit (Bus Parts) 558-5814-582-3020.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staffrecommends approval ofthis motion.




